DATA BOOK 2

Raw Data from the Public Opinion
Survey conducted by the Study Team

This Data Book contains the raw data of the Public Opinion Survey
(Opinion Survey of Stakeholders) conducted by the Study Team. An
overall summary of the Public Opinion Survey can be found in Chapter 3
of the Main Report.
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Background and Methodology

General background

In accordance with the request of the Thai Government to the Government of Japan, “the
Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations on Natural Resources and
Environmental Management in the Kingdom of Thailand* (the Study) has been underway
since June 2007. The Study aims to strengthen capacities of central, provincial, and local
administrations through the formulation of the Provincial Environmental Quality
Management Plan (PEQMP) for two model provinces, Phra Nakhon Si Ayutthaya Province
(AYP) and Samut Songkhram Province (SKP).

In order to formulate PEQMP, opinions should be gathered from Local Administrations
(LAs), NGOs, residents and business establishments, to identify environmental quality to be
preserved and improved and to decide the priority of mitigation measures to be introduced.

Scope of Work

The work included mobilization, interviewing the stakeholders, data input and processing,
analysis, and reporting.

Methodology

Target Stakeholders

Target stakeholders were divided into the following three groups. Questionnaires for each
group and each province were prepared by the Study Team and their counterparts (C/P).

Table 1-1: Number and Grouping of Target Stakeholders in Opinion Survey

Target Stakeholders SKP AYP Total
1. Local Administration
- Orborjor (PAQ) 1 1 2
- Tessaban (Municipality) 5 29 34
- Orbortor (TAQ) 33 21 54
Total 39 51 90
2. NGO 5 5 10
Total 5 5 10
3. Residence
- Residents 75 225 300
- Business Enterprises 25 75 100
Total 100 300 400

Survey and Sampling Method

In this Public Opinion Survey, some target stakeholders (LAs and NGO) were identified by
the Study Team and counterparts. For Residence (residents and business enterprises), all
districts in both provinces wee selected to conduct the interview survey. The proportion of
questionnaire distribution was calculated based on the number of population in each district
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to ensure that the variety and number of samples were appropriate and represented the actual
situation in the field.

Random Sampling Method was used for the interview survey of residents and business
enterprises. Therefore, each member of the population has an equal chance of being selected.
However, the cooperation of the samplers was also an important factor for this survey;
samplers within the randomly sampled group were further selected based on voluntary basis.

The interviewers would directly ask questions to all three groups of stakeholders with the
questionnaire.

Pilot Survey

Several pilot interviews were conducted to tune up the questionnaire before executing the
survey. The result of pilot survey was used to finalize the questionnaire in consultation with
the Study Team and counterparts.

Work Schedule

The work schedule was as shown below:

August September October
wk [wk [wk |wk [wk [wk |wk |[wk [wk |wk

Activity

Kick off meeting with counterpart| ¢
Pilot survey ]
Preparation of questionnaire
and interview schedule
Interview surveyin Samut
Songkhram Province
Interview survey in Ayutthaya
Province

Data input and analysis
Submission of Draft Report O
Submission of Final Report @)

Figure 1-1: Work Schedule for Opinion Survey

Analysis and Reporting

The answers from interviews were processed with a computer and analyzed with Microsoft
Excel. The results will be illustrated in 4 categories for each province:

e Local government
e NGO
e Residents

¢ Business Enterprises
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Results for Phra Nakhon Si Ayutthaya Province
(AYP)

Target Groups and Interview Schedule in AYP

Target Local Administrations (LA)

The target LAs identified by the Study Team and counterparts (C/P) are shown in the
following tables. The discrepancy between the planned and actual values of Tessaban was
due to 5 Orbortor being upgraded to Tessaban. 3 new Orbortor were identified as targets,
increasing the total sample size to 54.

Table 2-1: Summary of Target LA in AYP

Result Orborjor Tessaban Orbortor Total
Planned 1 29 21 51
Actual 1 34 19 54

2-3




buoy] oes QL uoj wesod °G
WINel 6 anqg bueg ‘¢
eoy ueg g ueyed bueg ‘¢
Bueg uey ‘2 oelind ¢
weNQgel 9 ooueg | J0des gL ueyed bueg uoque] L2 ueyed bueg -/
,0deS 0z  ION ey Busiyo uoquel /L9
Buseq ueg 9 10des 0z ueg ely Bueg uoque] 919
gauy pejel "L anid ueg g 10des /2 Buoy] peseld uoque| GL'9
pouy ueg "0} ueyp bullel y 10des /2 Bueg ueg uoquel ¢'}°9
ueany wes ‘g WOA JBA '€ /0 das 0z eyoeleljul-elyd uoqwe] €19
pJoy eoy '8 odueg ¢ 10des 02 use ueg uoquel Z'L'9
Buseq eid bueg emueg | 10 das 0z ir Buojyy uoque] L9 u-ed Bueg ‘9
(L0deg gz)oel weN z'Z’G| L0desS gz weld eye uoquel Z°'L'g
Bueyueg g oeypqoy ) (L0deg gz)oeeiyd 126 | L0des 9z ueg bueg uoque] |°}'G ueg bueg ‘g
e ueg v
Buanpueg -, Bueyp xeoy ‘¢
elydled 9 [leyD weueg g (L0dag |g) Buse] od zZZv | L0deS L2 weJsjeyoyey uoquel Z'L'y
el leN ‘G Busgesy || (L0deg |g)olLedAbBueg 'Zv | L0des /g leg bueg uoque| |'L'y leg bueg 'y
(L0des 61) el1eeN tT€
(L0dag 61) Buodog ¢z¢
(L0des L) ueryed zze| L0¥OT NIA UBIY UOqWe]  Z'L'E Buen
Bulld BuoN 'z bunygueg | | (L0 des 6l) eees Buolyy L'Z'¢ 10002 Buenq uoyxeN uoque] |'L'¢ uoydeN ‘¢
buenqjey] g woy ueg ¥
edweyy eyl ded ¢
ynuegoeypeyly 9 Buseq Buepy ‘2 J0des 61 fuenqjeyj uoque] 712
YEN eyy BuoN g pugod | (L0100 92) foleles  L'z'Zz | 20300 92 BoNy eyl uoquel |1’z eony eyl ‘g
engegs Buojyy ‘0l lely ueg G
uanie] Buolyy 6 usry eoy -y
qud uens ‘g eoy ueg ¢ (L0dag Lg) @8I WN7 €7} eAeyjohy Buesniy z'L°|
woo] yep /L elLueq ¢ (L0deg 9z) wodq ueg g'Z'L | L0bnyge efeypniy efeynnAy ug
wooedweg 9 Buoy] oey ood | Aco nwmm lg)uenided LzL| 201022 IS UOYNeN UOYXeN L'}°L | UouxeN eiyd |
JouoquQ Jayio ale(]) I0UOQIO POMaIAIBIU|
1OH0GIO ale cmnmwww._.\._oron 1ouISIg

9|NPaYOS MaIAIBU| PUB JAY Ul v 196Ie] 12-Z 9|qeL

NOILVYHOdd0D X3
aL1"00 OADOM IVSNHMOA
voIr

Pub[IDY [ JO Wopsury oy ul
JUWISDUD P\ [DIUDUIUOATIAUT PUD SIIANOSIY [DANIDN UO
suoyp.pSUIUpY (0207 L0f w2IsAS Suipioddng uo Apnig ay |

2-4



G0l 6l ve+l |eyol
loN Buojyy "} | (20 deg g}) BuaIN ed weg |'z'9L | L0des 8| ¥9.id ueg uoquie] L9} | Xdelyd ueg ‘9|
Buemy ueg ‘¢ ley ueg g /0des 8| Bueyo Buoy uoque] Z'L'GL
eN bueg ¢ oLeyr ‘i (L0 desglL)eNueg 'zGL | L0deS gl [ejeyepy uoque]  |'L°GlL jeseyey ‘Gl
uleHoesod ‘9
leuin "L goeH ueg g
Bueyn ueg o Bung ey BuoN ¥
wosweN BbuoN 6 BUSS ¢
Jipueg wes g ooueyl g
EON OBY L weH wey | 10 des 9z leyyn uoquel 'Lyl leyin vl
eueped buep\ v pep leld ¢
UONBUO g9 '€ leys bueg | /0deg Gz  leNleyg Bueguoque] |°L'gl | leys bueg gl
aued ueg G 10 des Gz Oy Weg uoqwe] G2l
ebN pe1 6 EN leyD v /0 dag 6z Oy WoN bueg uoquel $°1°Z|
aeyeler buey g Buenqjueg ‘¢ J0das gz Buaipy enH uoqwe] €121
Buoyyl uog 2 wn] wes g /0 dag 6z Jor oeyp uoquel g1zl
IBUDIM U "9 odueg | L0 deg gz eueg Bueaniy  }°}°2Z) BuUas 'zl
e|nyo buep v
webN oey] 4 oejog ‘¢
oede| ueH °9 genj gnues g (L0deg gz)deneyd zzhl
IoN Buep ' wohed | (L0deg |g)leswe] 'Z'LL | 20deS 02 oege| wejuoquel 'L} ION Buem "L}
leyo det g onjueg eheiyd ‘¢
anjueg Meuey Buis 'z (20 des /2) 10dss /2 Buesn|y weg uoque] Z'L°0l Buen
ekelyd  Buojyy v pojeg ooy ) Buenjengieq ,'z0L | L0des gz  Buenjengjejuoquel |'L0l eng jeq 0l
marery 9 wojled ‘¢
meey eiyd g weos ey ¢
leg weN BuoN ¢ Buen|y yeoy ) (L0 deg 61) BueN eA UOQ L'Z'6 1002 lyoeyd uoquel 'L’ Iyoeyd ‘6
aeyueg v
pIyo pe1 Z ouM eN ¢
uejuog ‘9 g Ny ¢ 10002 lEH Yeyd uoquel Z'L'8
OOM BN G busegquigeyl | (L0100 7) way weN 1e7 128 1002 og ey jejuoquel |'}'g leH Yeyd ‘g
JOU0QJIQO Jay10 (818Q) 1010QIO PamaIAIBlU|
1010010 aleq ueqessa ] /10l10qi0 usIg
NOILVHOddOD X3 puvjIDy [ JO WOpSury ayj ui
ali 0o OADOM IVSNMOM JUWISDUD P\ [DIUDUIUOATIAUT PUD SIIANOSIY [DANIDN UO

voIr suoyp.pSUIUpY (0207 L0f w2IsAS Suipioddng uo Apnig ay |

2-5




2.1.2

213

The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations JICA
on Natural Resources and Environmental Management KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
in the Kingdom of Thailand EX CORPORATION

Target NGOs

The target NGOs identified by the Study Team and counterparts (C/P) are shown in the
following table.

Table 2-3: Target NGO in AYP and Interview Schedule

Name Date of Interview
1.3.1 The corporation office of public 26 Sep 07
organization
1.3.2 Natural Resources and Environmental 25 Sep 07
Conservation Club
1.3.3 Lower Chao Phraya River Basin 27 Sep 07
Committee (Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya)
1.3.4 Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Community 26 Sep 07
Organization
1.3.5 Eco Town Club 26 Sep 07
Total (Actual) 5
Total (TOR) 5

Target Residents

The target residents had the following characteristics:

Table 2-4: Sample Size and Distribution of Target Residents in AYP

Ayutthaya Number of % of % of QN Minimum of Number of QN survey
District Population* Population | Distribution Questionnaire Resident Business Total
1. Phra Nakhon Si Ayutthaya 135,850 18 20 60 48 13 61
2. Tha Ruoa 47,565 6 5 15 13 3 16
3. Nakhon Luang 33,638 5 5 15 10 7 17
4. Bang Sai 45,384 6 5 15 10 5 15
5. Bang Ban 33,980 5 5 15 10 6 16
6. Bang Pa-in 76,646 10 10 30 23 7 30
7. Bang Pahan 42,239 6 5 15 10 6 16
8. Phak Hai 42,956 6 5 15 12 5 17
9. Phachi 30,189 4 5 15 12 9 21
10. Lat Bua Luang 35,800 5 5 15 11 5 16
11. Wang Noi 58,976 8 10 30 22 8 30
12. Sena 65,056 9 10 30 22 13 35
13. Bang Sai 19,529 3 2 6 4 3 7
14. Uthai 41,783 6 5 15 11 4 15
15. Maharat 23,528 3 2 6 5 2 7
16. Ban Phraek 9,278 1 1 3 3 1 4
Total 742,397 100 100 300 226 97 323
TOR 225 75 300
Remark: * Data from "Administrator Record 2006", Department of Provincial Administration.
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Age of the interviewee

67 (30%)

44 (19%)  E21-30 years

31-40 years
41-50 years

Gender of the interviewee

¢ ny

34 (15%)
Governmental officer Private company staff
B Student/Lectural freelance O No career/ Unemployed

3 Worker B Fisherman/Agriculturist

0 51-60 years
63 (28%) 52 (23%) 135 (60%)
average 43 years
Occupation of the interviewee
3(1%) 14 (6%) 18 (8%)
88 (39%

_22(10%)

22 (1%)

45 (20%)

B Business owner

B Merchant

Education of the interviewee

23 (10%) 2 (1%)

100 (45%
19 (8%) (45%)

‘S

32 (14%)

50 (22%)

£ Primary school
B High school
0O College

Junior high school
B Vacational school
B Post-graduated level

Remark: 50 (22%) shows actual number of

answers and (proportion of the answer to total)

Figure 2-1: Age, Gender, Occupation, and Education Level of Target Residents in AYP

Target Business Enterprises

Business Enterprises are defined as small businesses, and are often residential households

which are also used for business purposes.
characteristics:

2-7
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Table 2-5: Sample Size and Distribution of Target Business Enterprises in AYP

Ayutthaya Number of % of % of QN Minimum of Number of QN survey

District Population* Population | Distribution Questionnaire Resident Business Total
1. Phra Nakhon Si Ayutthaya 135,850 18 20 60 48 18 61
2. Tha Ruoa 47,565 6 5 15 13 3 16
3. Nakhon Luang 33,638 5 5 15 10 7 17
4. Bang Sai 45,384 6 5 15 10 5 15
5. Bang Ban 33,980 5 5 15 10 6 16
6. Bang Pa-in 76,646 10 10 30 23 7 30
7. Bang Pahan 42,239 6 5 15 10 6 16
8. Phak Hai 42,956 6 5 15 12 5 17
9. Phachi 30,189 4 5 15 12 9 21
10. Lat Bua Luang 35,800 5 5 15 1" 5 16
11. Wang Noi 58,976 8 10 30 22 8 30
12. Sena 65,056 9 10 30 22 13 35
13. Bang Sai 19,529 3 2 6 4 3 7
14. Uthai 41,783 6 5 15 (N 4 15
15. Maharat 23,528 3 2 6 5 2 7
16. Ban Phraek 9,278 1 1 3 3 1 4
Total 742,397 100 100 300 226 97 323

TOR 225 75 300

Remark: * Data from "Administrator Record 2006", Department of Provincial Administration.
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Age of the interviewes Gender of the interviewee

o 14 (14%
26 (27%) (14%) @ 21-30 years 23 (24%)
31-40 years E Male
aaaaaaaaaaaaa e ;
L £ 41-50 years
0 51-60 years Female
37 (38%) 20 (21%)
74 (76%)
average 43 years
Occupation of the interviewee
Governmental officer
Private company staff
1(1%)
B Business owner
W Student
O merchant
66 (68%) & worker
Education of the interviewee
14 (14%) 3 (3%)
42 (44%)
13 (13%)
W e 3
fi////égfﬁﬂr
11 (11%) 14 (15%)
& Primary school Junior high school Remark: 14 (15%) shows actual number of
£ High school B Vacational school )
O College @ Post-graduated level answers and (proportion of the answer to total)

Figure 2-2: Age, Gender, Occupation, and Education Level of Interviewees at Target
Business Enterprises in AYP
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Responses to the Opinion Survey in AYP

Note: In this section, Orbortor will be referred to as PAO, Tessaban as Municipality, and
Orbortor as TAO.
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Reponses from Local Administration (LA)

1. Current Natural Resources and Environmental Management

in Your Local Administration (LA)

Q.1. Area, population, household and employee of your local administration?

1. Average of Administration Area:

- PAO 2,556.6 km’
- Municipality 16.3 km®
- TAO 18.9 km®
2. Average of Population:
- PAO 760,645 persons
- Municipality 8,799 persons
- TAO 4,480 persons
3. Average of Household:
- PAO 242,123 households
- Municipality 2,967 households
- TAO 1,125 households
4. Average of Number of LA Staffs in Total:
Total Government | Permanent Temporary
Staff Officer Staff & Daily Staff
PAO 322 106 40 176
Municipality 105 31 11 63
TAO 23 8 2 12

1.1 Administration area of Municipality and
TAO

15 (28%)

19 (36%)

B 1-10 sq.km.

11-20 sq.km.

@ 21-50 sq.km.

19 (36%)

1.4 Number of Municipality and TAO staffs
in total

1(2%)

14 (26%) | 1-10 persons

9 (17%)

11-20 persons

[ 21-50 persons

W 51-100 persons

13 (25%) 0 > 100 persons

16 (30%)

Remark: 19 (36%) shows actual number of answers and (proportion of the answer to total)
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Q.2. Budget of your local administration (LA) in past three years?

2005 2006 2007

2.1 Average of total budget

(Baht) 1,017,795,479 626,289,000 840,024,000
- PAO 39,339,518 47,519,637 51,872,438
- Municipality 10,532,995 14,225,137 15,124,505
- TAO

2.2  Average budget for

natural resources and

environmental management

(Baht) (excluding Salary) 7,668,000 668,000 1,668,000
- PAO 1,483,538 2,698,426 2,242,074
- Municipality 331,567 886,703 724,262
- TAO

and TAO between 2005-2007

2.1 Average of total budget of Municipality

3(6%) 1(2%) 9 (17%)

14 (26%)

& < 10 million
10-20 million
& 21-50 million
W 51-100 million

0 > 100 million

26 (49%)

and environmental management
19 (36%)

11 (21%)
@ < 100,000 Baht

& 200,000-500,000 Baht
o > 1,000,000 Baht

2.2 Average budget for natural resources

11 (21%)

100,000-200,
m 500,000-1,000,000 Baht

000 Baht

Q.3. Do you have an organization responsible for the natural resources and
environmental management in your LA?

Most of LAs (53 out of 54) have 1 or 2 organizations responsible for the natural
resources and environmental management. There is 1 TAO which does not have

particular organization responsible for this work.

2-12



JICA
KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
EX CORPORATION

The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations
on Natural Resources and Environmental Management
in the Kingdom of Thailand

Q.4. Name of the organization responsible for the natural resources and
environmental management.

No. of Average Average Average Average
LA Organization Total Government | Permanent Temporary
Staff Officer Staff & Daily Staff
PAO 1 1. Civil Works Dep. 159 20 28 111
Municipality 17 1. Public Health
and Environment 20 2 3 15
Dep.
13 1. Public Health 43 4 4 35
and Environment
Dep.
2. Civil Works Dep. 28 19
1 1. Public Health 32 1 1 30
and Environment
Dep.
2. Education Dep. 4 2 0 2
2 1. Clerk Office 23 8 2 13
2. Civil Works Dep. 10 4 1 5
1 1. Clerk Office 10 1 0 9
TAO 7 1. Clerk Office 10 4 1 5
2. Public Works 6 2 1 3
Sec.
11 1. Clerk Office 11 4 1 6

Remark: Dep. — Department Sec. — Section

Q.5. Do you have an organization responsible for development control (building
and construction permits and enforcement) in your LA?

4 (7%)

Yes

7@ No

50 (93%)

including PAO

Q.6. Name of the organization responsible for development control.

Average Average Average
No. Average
o Government | Permanent | Temporary
of Organization Total Off .
icer Staff & Daily
LA Staff
Staff
PAO 1 Civil Works 159 20 28 11
Department
Municipality | 31 | Civil Works 17 5 11
Department
3 Public Works 5
Section
TAO 15 | Public Works 4 2 0 2
Section
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Q.7. Do you have a zoning map (area development plan, land use plan, etc.) to
control development of your administrative area?

* This information excludes PAO

38 (72%) ! (2%)

excluding PAO

14 (26%)

Yes

# No

B | do not know

Q.8. Do you have a potable water supply system in your administrative area?

* This information excludes PAO

8.1

11 (21%)

42 (79%)
excluding PAO

B Yes, whole
area

Yes, but part
of the area

8.2 Name of responsible organization:

- Provincial Waterworks Authority (PWA)
There are 4 PWA offices responsible for potable water supply

in Ayutthaya.

- Local Administration (LA)

Many LAs have managed potable water supply by themselves
and have no intension to transfer the service to PWA. The
reason is that their people may complain because the tarift of

PWA service is much higher.

- Communal Water Supply (CWS)

Many parts of area still use communal water supply that
manage by committee of the village. However, LAs also
support annual maintenance budget to the village since this
cost is too high compare to the tariff that the committee

collected from people.
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PWA PWA PWA PWA
(Ayutthaya) (Tha Ruoa) (Sena) (Phak Hai)
8.3 Design supply capacity 3,600 2,640
(m*/day) 72,000 6,600
8.4 Average actual supply 61,000 5,660 3,000 2,200
(m’/day)
8.5 Coverage rate in area (%) 20 2 2
8.6 Coverage rate in population 20 2 3 2
(%)
8.7 Tariff (Baht/m3) 7.75-21.00 7.75-21.00 7.75-21.00 7.75-21.00
8.8 Production cost | 444 065,779 11,000,000 12,482,225 No data
(Baht/year)
8.9 Location of water purification | 1. Moo 3, Talan Moo 2, Tambon Moo 11,
plant Tambon Khlong |Municipality, Sam Ko, Tambon Phak
Suan Plu, Amphur Ban Mo, | Amphur Sena Hai, Amphur
Amphur . Phak Hai
Mueang Sarapurl
Province
2. Tambon
Chang Yai,
Amphur Bang
Sai
8.10 Main sources of potable | Chao Phraya Irrigation Canal Groundwater Noi River
water River,
Pasak River
Nakhon Sri
Ayutthaya Other LAs* Ccws*
Municipality
8.3 Design supply capacity 3,893
(m°/day) 39,360 1,605
8.4 Average actual supply 39,360 951 3,893
(m3/day)
8.5 Coverage rate in area (%) 100 85 96
8.6 Coverage rate in population (%) 100 85 96
8.7 Tariff (Baht/m°) 3.50 — 8.00 4.00 —6.00 4.00 —5.00
8.8 Production cost (Baht/year) 43,000,000 762,424 120,800
8.9 Location (and number) of water | Waterworks Municipality
purification plant Department, - Tha Ruoa (1)
Au Thong Road, - Bang Sai (1)
Tambon Ho Rattana - Hua Wieng  (4)
Chai, Amphur - Rong Chang (3)
Mueang TAO
- Khlong Sakae (2)
- Ban Pom (1)
8.10 Main sources of potable water | Chao Phraya River Chao Phraya River, | Groundwater
Lob Buri River,
Pasak River,
Noi River
Groundwater

Remark:

CWSs

2-15
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1(2%)
4 (8%)

5 (10%)

2 (4%)

5 (10%)

excluding PAO

8.2 Name of responsible organization for potable
water supply system

6 (12%)

28 (54%)

mPWA+ LA

O PWA+ CWS

B LA+ CWS

o PWA+ LA+ CWS

Q.9. Do you have connection to sewerage system in your administrative area?
* This information excludes PAO

9.1

9.2 What kind of sewerage system?

excluding PAO

2 (4%)

51 (96%)

@ Yes, but part
of the area

B No

- Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Municipality

- Phra Intraracha Municipality

9.3 Name of operating organization:

Sewerage pipe with
treatment facility
Sewerage pipe with
treatment facility

- Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Municipality Civil Works Department of the

Municipality

- Phra Intraracha Municipality Civil Works Department of the Municipality

9.4

9.5

9.6
9.7

9.8

Coverage rate in area:

- Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Municipality
- Phra Intraracha Municipality

Coverage rate in population:

- Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Municipality
- Phra Intraracha Municipality

Tariff:

Operation cost:

- Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Municipality

- Phra Intraracha Municipality

Location and name of sewerage treatment plant:

- Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Municipality

2-16
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- Phra Intraracha Municipality Moo 5, Tambon Phra
Intraracha
9.9 Main treatment method of domestic wastewater:
- Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Municipality Oxidation Ditch
- Phra Intraracha Municipality Activated Sludge

Q.10.Do you have a municipal solid waste (MSW) collection service in your

administrative area?
* This information excludes PAO

10.1 Do you have a municipal solid waste
collection service in your administrative
area?

B Yes, whole
area

Yes, but part
of the area

@ No

33 (62%)

excluding PAO

10.2 Name of operating organization for
solid waste collection

2 (4%)
7

@ LA itself

Individual
contractor

44 (96%)

excluding PAO
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10.4 Tariff of municipal solid waste
collection service for household

1(2%)
6 (13%) 2 (4%) B < 10 Baht

10-15 Baht
@ 20 Baht
| 30 Baht
0 40 Baht

8 (17%)

15 (34%) & None
excluding PAO

10.6 Total amount of solid waste collection

@ < 1 ton/day

1-5 ton/day

B 6-10 ton/day

0,
11 (24%) 22 (47%) 0O > 10 ton/day

excluding PAO

10.3 Average coverage rate in area: 96 % in area
10.4 Tariff: 0-5,000  Baht/month
10.5 Average operation cost:

- LAs that collect solid waste by themselves 617,117  Baht/year

- LAs that subcontracted solid waste collection to individual contractor,
this cost including disposal fee 468,000  Baht/year
10.6 Total amount of solid waste collection: 424 ton/day

Q.11.Do you have some treatment facilities for MSW in your administrative
area?

Three TAOs have small and simple incinerators - TAO Lat Nam Kem, TAO
Lat Bua Luang, and TAO Cha Map - to be used in the villages.

Q.12.Do you have some final disposal sites for MSW in your administrative
area?

* This information excludes PAO

35 (66%) 18 (34%)

0y deposar st

£ No

excluding PAO
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Q.13.Please give us information on the MSW final disposal site(s) by filling the
following table.

* This information excludes PAO

N LA o i izati Tipping Fee | Final disposal Location of Disposal
ame o perating organization (Baht/ton) | amount (ton/day) final disposal site Method
1. TES.N Nakhon Sri TES.N Nakhon Sri 140 Moo 8, Tambon Ban Pom, Open Dump
Ayutthaya Ayutthaya Amphur Mueang
Moo 13, Tambon Salaloy, Open Dump
2. TAO Salaloy TES.T Tha Ruoa 0 12 Amphur Tha Ruoa
Moo 3, Tambon Bang Rakam, Semi-sanitary
3. TES.T Nakhon Luang TES.T Nakhon Luang 0 20 Amphur Nakhon Luang Landfill
Moo 3, Tambon Bang Rakam, Semi-sanitary
4.TAO Mae La TAO Mae La 0 4 Amphur Nakhon Luang Landfill
. - Moo 5, Tambon Bang Plee, Semi-sanitary
5. TES.T Bang Sai Individual Contractor 180 11 Amphur Bang Sai Landiill
Moo 2, Tambon Chang Yai, Semi-sanitary
6. TES.T Ratchakram TES.T Ratchakram 0 8 Amphur Bang Sai Landfill
Moo 5, Tambon Ban Sang, Open Dump
7.TES.T Ban Sang TES.T Ban Sang 0 15 Amphur Bang Pa-in
Moo 10, Tambon Bang Krasan, Semi-sanitary
8. TES.T Bang Kra San TES.T Bang Kra San 0 20 Amphur Bang Pa-in Landiill
. . L Moo 11, Tambon Chieng Rak Semi-sanitary
9. TES.T Chieng Rak Noi  |Individual Contractor 180-200 74 Noi, Amphur Bang Pa-in Landfill
10. TES.T Phachi TES.T Phachi 0 5 Moo 1, Tambon Phachi, Amphur | Open Dump
Phachi
Moo 1, Tambon Lat Bua Luang, Semi-sanitary
11. TES.T Lat Bua Luang TES.T Lat Bua Luang 0 0.5 Amphur Lat Bua Luang Landfill
Moo 4, Tambon Sam Mueang, Open Dump
12. TES.T Sam Mueang TES.T Sam Mueang 0 20 Amphur Lat Bua Luang
13. TES.T Lam Ta Sao TES.T Lam Ta Sao 0 15 Moo 5, Tambon Lam Ta Sao, Open Dump
Amphur Wang Noi
14. TES.T Sam Ko TES.MSena 0 147 Moo 5, Tambon Sam Ko, Amphur | Semi-sanitary
Sena Landfill
15. TES.T Chao Jet TES.T Chao Jet 0 5 Tambon Chao Sadej, Amphur Semi-sanitary
Sena Landfill
Moo 1, Tambon Bang Nom Ko, Semi-sanitary
16. TES.T Bang Nom Ko TES.T Bang Nom Ko 0 5 Amphur Sena Landfill
17. TES.T Uthai TES.T Uthai 0 8 '\U/'::;:z Tambon Uthai, Amphur | - Open Dump
Moo 6, Tambon Pitta Pien, Open Dump
18. TES.T Rong Chang TES.T Rong Chang 0 3 Amphur Maharat
Total 380.2

Remark: TES.N — Tessaban Nakhon,

TES.M — Tessaban Mueang,

TAO — Tambon Administrative Organization
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Q.14.How does your LA manage final disposal of MSW?

* This information excludes PAO

Final disposal

Disposal amount

No. Name of LA Operating organization | TiPPing fee amount generated by LA | Final disposal method
(Bahtlyear) |\ oniday) | itself (ton/day)

1 |TES.N Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya |TES.N Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya 1,140,393 140 90.0 Controlled tipping

2 |TAO Pak Kran 36,000 2.0

3 [TAO.Ban Pom 54,000 5.0

4 |TES.TBang Ban 144,000 4.0

5 |TES.T Maha Pram 60,000 20

6 [TAO Phra Kao 24,000 6.0

7 |TAO Nam Tao 24,000 20

*add 8 TAOs out of the survey

8 |TES.MSena TES.M Sena 200,000 147 8.0 Controlled tipping

9 |TAO Lum Plee 216,000 1.0

10 |TES.T Hua Wieng 72,000 15

11 |TES.T Sam Ko 0 3.0

12 |TES.T Bang Shai Nai 72,000 1.2

13 |TES.M Ayothaya Nakhon Luang Recycle 720,000 40 21.0 Semi-sanitary landfill

14 |TAO Khlong Sakae Co.,Ltd. 48,000 3.0

15 |TAO Bo Pong 0 6.0

16 |TES.T Prasart Thong 192,000 10.0

17 |TES.T Tha Ruoa TES.T Tha Ruoa 120,000 12 10.0 Open dumping

18 |TAO Salaloy 36,000 0.9

*add 8 TAOs out of the survey

19 |TES.T Bang Sai Individual contractor 388,800 11 6.0 Semi-sanitary landfill

20 |TAO Bang Yee To 720,000 5.0

21 |TES.T Khlong Jik Individual contractor 480,000 74 6.0 Semi-sanitary landfill

22 |TES.TBan Laen 300,000 8.0

23 [TES.T Phra Intraracha 576,000 50.0

24 |TES.T Chieng Rak Noi 360,000 8.0

25 [TAO Lam Sai 360,000 2.0

26 |TES.T Bang Pahan TES.T Bang Pahan 300,000 16.75 12.0 Semi-sanitary landfill

27 |TES.T Aran Yik 48,000 1.8

28 |TES.T Maharaj 36,000 20

29 |TES.T Ban Prek 24,000 1.0

30 |TES.T LatCha Do TES.MAng Thong 120,000 6.5 15 Sanitary landfill

31 |TES.T Phak Hai 264,000 5.0

32 |TES.T Ratchakram TES.T Ratchakram 200,000 8.0 8.0 Semi-sanitary landfill

33 |TES.T Ban Sang TES.T Ban Sang 140,000 15.0 15.0 Controlled tipping

34 |TES.T Bang Kra San TES.T Bang Kra San 400,000 20.0 20.0 Semi-sanitary landfill

35 |TES.T Tha Luang TES.T Tha Luang 200,000 11.0 11.0 Controlled tipping

36 |TES.T Nakhon Luang TES.T Nakhon Luang 72,000 20.0 20.0 Semi-sanitary landfill

37 |TAO Pak Jan Individual contractor 18,000 0.5 0.5 Semi-sanitary landfill

38 [TAO Mae La TAO Mae La 200,000 4.0 4.0 Semi-sanitary landfill

39 |TES.T Phachi TES.T Phachi 90,000 5.0 5.0 Controlled tipping

40 |TAO LatBua Luang TAO Lat Bua Luang 50,000 0.5 0.5 Semi-sanitary landfill

41 |TES.T Bang Nom Ko TES.T Bang Nom Ko 250,000 5.0 5.0 Semi-sanitary landfill

42 |TES.T Uthai TES.T Uthai 80,000 8.0 8.0 Controlled tipping

43 |TES.T Sam Mueang TES.T Sam Mueang 0 20.0 20.0 Controlled tipping

44 |TES.T Lam Ta Sao TES.T Lam Ta Sao 0 15.0 15.0 Open dumping

45 |TES.T Chao Jet TES.T Chao Jet 0 5.0 5.0 Semi-sanitary landfill

46 |TES.T Rong Chang TES.T Rong Chang 0 3.0 3.0 Controlled tipping
Total 8,835,193 455.0 424.9

Average (including TES.N Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya) 192,069
Average (excluding TES.N Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya) 170,996

Remark: TES.N — Tessaban Nakhon,

TAO — Tambon Administrative Organization
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14.1 Final disposal of municipal solid waste
management of LA

7 (13%) @ Transportto a
6 (11%) final disposal

site by itself
fﬁj/%/z

Transportto a
final disposal
site by others

40 (76%) @ People manage
by themselves
excluding PAO

14.6 Final disposal method

3(7%) 2(4%) & Sanitary
landfill

Semi-sanitary
landfill

@ Controlled
tipping

18 (39%) 23 (50%)

0O Open dumping

excluding PAO

Q.15.Do you have any illegal dump sites in your administrative area?

Based on the information from all LAs, there are no illegal dump sites in the

province.

Q.16.Do you intend to have a final disposal site in your administrative area?

* This information excludes PAO

15 (28%) 20 (38%)

SR g,

S
o

i

18 (34%)

excluding PAO

Yes

Yes, butitseem
to be difficult

B No
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Q.17.Do you have any special natural assets in your administrative area?
* This information excludes PAO

17.1

23 (43%)

Yes

B No

30 (57%)

excluding PAO

17.2 Please specify:

No. LA Natural Resource 1 Natural Resource 2 Natural Resource 3
1 |TAO Pak Kran Takien Canal
2 |TES.T Tha Ruoa Pasak River
3 |TES.T Tha Luang Pasak River
4 |TAO Salaloy Pasak River
5 |TES.T Nakhon Luang Pasak River Lopburi River Lotus Swamp
6 |TES.T Aran Yik Pasak River
7 |TAO Pak Jan Pasak River
8 |TAO Mae La Irrigation Canals Rahan Canal
9 |TES.T Bang Sai Noi River
10 [TAO Bang Yee To Noi River
11 |TES.T Bang Ban Fish Pond
12 |TES.T Maha Pram River Sand
13 |TAO Phra Kao Noi River
14 |TAO Nam Tao Noi River
15 |TES.T Khlong Jik Canals
16 |TES.T Ban Sang Ban Sang Canal
17 |TES.T Prasart Thong Bang Hong Canal Ban Laen Canal
18 |TES.T Bang Kra San Prem Prachakorn Canal |Wua Canal Wat Bang Kien Canal
19 |TES.T Phak Hai Noi River
20 |TAO Lat Nam Kem Lotus Swamp Bang Thong Swamp
21 [TES.T Phachi Sam Kao Canal
22 |TES.T Lat Bua Luang Phraya Banlue Canal
23 |TAO Lat Bua Luang Phraya Banlue Canal River Sand
24 |TES.T Lam Ta Sao Irrigation Canals
25 |TES.T Chao Jet Canals
26 |TES.T Hua Wieng Canals
27 |TES.T Bang Nom Ko Noi River
28 |TES.T Uthai Canals
29 |TES.T Maharaj Lopburi River Bang Kaew Canal Bang Phrakru Canal
30 |TES.T Rong Chang Lopburi River

Remark: TES.N — Tessaban Nakhon,

TES.M — Tessaban Mueang,

TAO — Tambon Administrative Organization
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Q.18.Do you have any special cultural assets in your administrative area?
* This information excludes PAO

18.1

16 (30%)

excluding PAO

Yes

B No

37 (70%)

18.2 Please specify:

No. LA Cultural Site 1 Cultural Site 2 Cultural Site 3
1 TES.N Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya |World Heritage
2 |TES.MAyothaya Yai Chai Mongkol Temple Samana Kotatharam Temple [Ayotthaya Temple
3 |TAO Pak Kran Wat Chao Chai Stupa
4 |TAO.Ban Pom Chaiya Wattanaram Temple Kasattrathirat Woraw ihan Temple | Tha Ka Rong Temple
5 |TAO Lum Plee Phraya Man Temple King Naraesuan Monument
6 |TES.T Tha Ruoa Mai Ruak Temple
7 |TES.T Tha Luang Satue Temple Bueng Latthiwan Temple
8 |TAO Salaloy Salaloy Temple Chang Temple
9 |TES.T Nakhon Luang Nakhon Luang Palace
10 |TES.T Aran Yik Yai Teb Nimitr Temple Phra Non Temple
11 |TAO Pak Jan Lamud Temple
12 [TAO Mae La Holy Pond
13 |TES.T Ratchakram Bang Sai Royal Folk Arts and Crafts
14 |TAO Po Taeng Po Taeng Tai Temple
15 |TES.T Bang Ban Chula Manee Temple Sri Suriyothat Boat Luang Po Yai Temple
16 |TES.T Maha Pram Pai Lom Temple Sao Thong Temple
17 |TAO Phra Kao Pikul Sopon Temple
18 |TAO Nam Tao Myanmar Camp Sri Kuk Stupa
19 |TES.T Khlong Jik Phrabarom Rachutid Stupa
20 |TES.TBanLaen Bang Pa-in Palace Niwet Thamma Prawat
21 |TES.T Ban Sang Ban Sang Temple Tham Mai Temple
22 |TES.T Bang Kra San Bang Kien Wichien Chai Temple
23 |TES.T LatCha Do Dusit Ratchamatcha Temple
24 |TES.T Phak Hai Yan Ang Thong Temple
25 |TES.T Phachi Local Museum
26 |TAO Don Ya Nang Tako Temple
27 |TAO LatBua Luang Mai Ya Sai Temple
28 |TES.TLam Ta Sao Local Museum
29 |TAOLam Sai Chulaporn University
30 |TES.T Chao Jet Chao Jet Nai Temple Chao Jet Nok Temple Klang Khlong Wattanaram Temple
31 |TES.T Hua Wieng Funeral pyre
32 |TES.T Bang Nom Ko Bang Nom Ko Temple
33 |TES.T Bang Shai Nai Bang Shai Nai Temple
34 |TES.T Rong Chang Chao Pluk Palace
35 |TAOBan Na Po Prasit Temple Klang Tung Temple
36 |TES.T Ban Prek Luang Po Kiew Temple
37 |TAO Sam Pa Nieng Local Museum

Remark: TES.N — Tessaban Nakhon,

TAO — Tambon Administrative Organization
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Prioritized Issues in Your LA

Q.19.What do you think the most serious problem is in your administrative area
now?
What is the second most serious problem?

Q.20.In order to solve the most serious problem what do you think the most
prioritized measure in your administrative area at present? What is the
second most prioritized measure? Please specify the 1% and 2" most
prioritized measures respectively.

* This information includes PAO

The most serious problem

Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and [degradation of water quality 5 - strengthen law enforcement to industries
environment degradation - campaign people not to dump garbage into the canals
solid waste management 5 - construct solid waste disposal facilities managing by
the province
- construct standard incinerator
pollution from industries 7 - raise awareness to industries and law enforcement
air pollution from small brick industries 2 - recommend suitable technology for its production
flood 2 - improve the efficiency of drainage canals
erosion along river banks 2 - construct hard structure to protect the banks
Economics stagnation [less income and more expenses 7 - build up more career in the province
low prize of agriculture products 1 - reduce production cost by using bio-fertilizer
Insufficient capability of [lack of budgetand human resouces 10 - revise organization structure
the LA - educate our staff on environmental issues
and coorporate with related organizations
- speed up decentralization
infrastructure is not cover 4 - increase more budget from central government
weak of law enforcement 1 - all related organizations should support LAs seriously
weak of public participation 1 - raise awareness to people
Politics conflictinterests among local politics 2 - work in harmony
Social drugs 1 - campaign and educate people by related organizations
No particular problem 4
Total 54
The second most serious problem
Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and [degradation of natural resources 3 - campaign people about environmental conscience
- related organizations should support technical
knowledge
solid waste management during flood 1 - provide suitable equipment for solid waste collection
pollution from industries 1 - raise awareness to industries and law enforcement
degradation of water quality 1 - monitor water quality regularly
Economics stagnation |[low price of agriculture products 2 - promote tourism in the province
- government should support market
unemployment 1 - build up more career in the province
less income and more expenses 7 - build up more career in the province
Insufficient capability of [lack of budgetand human resouces 8 - revise organization structure
the LA - educate our staff on environmental issues
and coorporate with related organizations
- speed up decentralization
Politics slow implementation since the leaders 2 - educate and raise awareness
concern much on their votes and
interference from third party
less coorporation among LAs 2 compromise and build up more coorporation
Poor public health service area is not cover 2 - increase more human resources and budget
condition people lack of knowledge 1 - educate people about public health
Social drugs 1 - campaign and educate people by related organizations
No particular problem 22
Total 54

2-24




The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations JICA
on Natural Resources and Environmental Management KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
in the Kingdom of Thailand EX CORPORATION

Q.21.Does your LA receive requests for improvement of your administrative
area from your residents?
* This information includes PAO

21.1
12 (22%)
0 Vs
No
42 (78%)
including PAO
21.2 Please specify:
Topic Answer

The 1%t largest number of request
Infrastructure

Road and Bridge

Electricity in public area 4
Potable water supply 5
Socio-economics development 6
Solid waste management 2
Flood prevention 4
Irrigation system 1

Total 42

The 2" largest number of request
Road and Bridge 6
Electricity in public area 9
Potable water supply 5
Socio-economics development 4
2

3

Solid waste management
Flood prevention

No request 13

Total 42

The 3" largest number of request

Road and Bridge 3

Electricity in public area 3

Potable water supply 2

3

1

2

Socio-economics development

Solid waste management

Public health

No request 28
Total 42
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Q.22.Does your LA receive complains from your residents?
* This information includes PAO

22.1

18 (33%)

Yes

E No

36 (67%)

including PAO

22.2 Please specify:

Topic Answer
The 1°! largest number of complain
Smoke/Dust from industries
Clog of sewage pipe
Smell from industries
Smell for animal farms
Smell/Smoke from disposal sites
Flood and Erosion
Solid waste collection
Wastewater from industries
Annoying from small entrepreneurs
Corruption in local politics

NNOO-=2OOWNWW O

w
»

Total
The 2" largest number of complain
Smoke/Dust from industries
Smell from industries
Smell for animal farms
Smell/Smoke from disposal sites
Flood and Erosion
Solid waste collection
Annoying from small entrepreneurs
Corruption in local politics
No complain

Wi —
Sial P NNDNDDND WO

Total
The 3™ largest number of complain
Smoke/Dust from industries
Annoying from small entrepreneurs
Street dogs and Mosquitoes
No complain

N =N

w
-

Total 36
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3. Prioritized Issues on Natural Resources and Environmental
Management in Your LA

Q.23.How serious do you feel the following natural resources and environment
problems? Please select one in each of the following environment problems.

* This information includes PAO

1.Not | 2. Not |3. Some 4. Ve 5. 6. No
serious | very what -VeIY I can't respons Total
; . serious
at all serious | serious choose e
1. Soil and land resources 19 15 13 7 0 0 54
2. Water resources 4 8 13 29 0 0 54
3. Biodiversity 42 3 4 3 2 0 54
4. Water quality 22 16 9 7 0 0 54
5. Solid waste 9 9 13 23 0 0 54
6. Air quality 18 20 9 6 0 0 54
7. Noise quality 28 18 6 2 0 0 54
8. Haza_rdous wastes and 34 15 1 2 2 0 54
toxic substances
9. Urban environment such
as . 36 13 5 0 0 0 54
parks, amenity,
landscape, etc.
10. Natural and cultural assets 41 8 1 4 0 0 54
11. Globgl warming / 16 29 12 1 0 54
climate change

If you select [4. Very serious], please give us reasons why you select and what aspects

specifically.
Question Answer Reasons why you select “4. Very
serious”
- cargo ships in the river
1. Soil and land |- sand mining and top-soil | - €rosion along the bank
resources digging - lost of fertile soil
- quality of soil (sour) - low production of agriculture
2. Water resources - flood - lost of agriculture area and property

3. Biodiversity

- extinction of fish species

degradation of biodiversity and lost of
income

4. Water quality

- wastewater from agriculture
and industries

water pollution

5. Solid waste

- tons of garbage is not
managed properly

- no area to be used for disposal
site

caused serious environmental problems

6. Air quality

- dust/smoke from industries

caused inspiratory problems

7. Noise quality

- noise from pier’s activities

noise pollution for community

8. Hazardous wastes

- no separate collection system

caused hazard condition to municipality
staff

10. Cultural assets

- government do not allocate
budget to LAs for taking care of
the surrounding around cultural
assets

- some constructions damage
the scenery of cultural assets

- inappropriate renovation

- LAs do not have enough budget

- caused vision pollution

- caused damage to cultural assets

11. Global warming

- rising of temperature

- climate change caused serious of
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| flood

Q.24.How much do you feel environmental degradation affect your LA?

including PAO

9 (17%)

3 (6%)

-

42 (77%)

It does not affect
atall

It causes serious
problems

It affects to some
degree

Q.25.Which is more important for your LA, Economic Development or

Environment Conservation?

including PAO

6 (11%)

23 (43%)

B Economic development
g8 Economic & Environment
0O Public health & Social w elfare

6 (11%)

Environmental conservation
m Infrastructure development

Q.26.Do you have an environmental quality management projects as a part of

your annual budget plan?
* This information includes PAO

All LAs have an environmental quality management projects as a part of their
annual budget plan. Basically, the type of projects is similar in every year.

Year 2006
. Number of Total Budget | Average Budget
Type of Project Projects (Baht) (Baht)
Improve the surrounding of tourist attractions and public places 20 39,065,000 1,953,250
Dredge canals 9 2,189,580 243,287
Campaign people to build up environmental conscience 19 1,379,000 72,579
Promote the separation of solid waste 19 1,085,000 57,105
Forestation 11 790,000 71,818
Educate environmental volunteer groups 14 617,000 44,071
Canals conservation 16 520,000 32,500
Water quality monitoring 1 300,000 300,000
Promote residence to clean their surrounding area 6 215,000 35,833
Reduce air and noise pollution from vehicles 1 50,000 50,000
Promote the installation of grease tap 1 23,500 23,500
Total 117 46,234,080
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Year 2007
. Number of | Total Budget Average

Type of Project Projects (Baht) Budget (Baht)
Improve the surrounding of tourist attractions and public places 20 18,404,533 920,227
Dredge canals 21 4,308,700 205,176
Forestation 15 1,780,000 118,667
Campaign people to build up environmental conscience 23 1,667,485 72,499
Promote the separation of solid waste 25 1,280,000 51,200
Canals conservation 12 690,000 57,500
Educate environmental wvolunteer groups 13 547,000 42,077
Promote the installation of grease tap 3 164,000 54,667
Water quality monitoring 1 100,000 100,000
Monitoring pollution from factories 2 100,000 50,000
Produce bio-diesel fuel from used oil 1 100,000 100,000
Reduce air and noise pollution from vehicles 1 50,000 50,000
Produce bio-fertilizer 1 50,000 50,000
Promote residence to clean their surrounding area 1 10,000 10,000

Total 139 29,251,718

Q.27.Does your LA confront the problem of global warming?

1(2%)

19 (35%)

Yes

B No

& | do not know
34 (63%)

including PAO

Q.28.What kind of activities your LA do for confronting the problem of global
warming? Please select all that your LA are doing.
* This information includes PAO

Activity Answer Rank

Save water consumption 16 4
Save energy such as raising temperature of air conditioners 28 8
Promote 3Rs (waste reduction, reuse and recycling) 19 3
Separate collection of municipal solid waste 16 4
Forestation 29 1
Education of residents about environmental conservation, 28 2
water and energy save, 3Rs, etc

Q.29.Do you think your residents cooperate to preserve environment of your
administrative area?

5 (9%) 2(4%) 17 (31%)

Yes, very much

B No

30 (56%) O 1 do not know
including PAO
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Q.30. What kind of activities do your residents do for preserving environment of
your administrative area? Please select all that your residents are doing at

present.

* This information includes PAO

Activity Answer Rank
1. Separate discharge of municipal solid waste 14 4
2. Cleaning their surrounding area 26 3
3. Cleaning public area such as road, park, drain, etc. 41 1
4. Forestation 39 2
5. Environment monitoring and campaign 6 5
6. Canal conservation 4 6
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Q.31.What do you think the main pollutant source is for the following pollution
problems? Please answer in each pollution problem.

* This information includes PAO

31.1 The main pollutant source of air
pollution

7 (13%)

4 (7%) £ Factories

4 (7%)

<l

Automobile
@ Open burning

B All mentioned
11 (20%) 28 (53%) above

O No problem
including PAO

31.2 The main pollutant source of water

pollution
@ Factories
1(2%) 3 (6%) 18(33%) @ Household

13 (24%)
& Agriculture

B | do not know

19 (35%) O No problem

including PAO

31.3 The main pollutant source of solid
waste

1(2%)

1 (2%)\

& Factories

Household

& All mentioned
above

B No problem

49 (90%)
including PAO

31.4 The main pollutant source of noise

10 (19%)

1(2%) 19 (35%)
2 (4%) -1(2%)
B Factories Construction
B Road transportation B Water transportation
0O All mentioned above B | do not know
0 No problem including PAO
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Q.32. Do you think that environmental regulations are observed in Ayutthaya
Province?

3(6%) 5(9%)

28 (52%) [ 18 (33%)

@ Yes, they are observed
They are somew hat observed
B They are not observed much

Q.33.What kind of measuinesddo Fréu think,shauld be taken to make regulations
observed? (Plural answers are accepted)

* This information includes PAO

Measure Answer | Rank
1. The central government tightens control and increases penalty 15 2
2. The provincial administration tightens control and increases 14 3

penalty
3. The local administration (Orborjor, Tessaban and Orbortor)

! ) 13 4

tightens control and increases penalty

4. Industries should be raised awareness to take pollution control 18 1
measures more seriously

5. People should be raised awareness to pay more attention to 14 3
environmental issues

6. Improve the overlap of laws and responsibilities of related 3 5

organization

Q.34.What do you think the central government should do to improve
environment? Please select 3 among the following choices.

* This information includes PAO

Measure Answer Rank

01. To establish new laws and regulations 15 6
02. To tighten its control and increase penalty 22 2
03. To construct more waste water treatment facilities and

. X e 21 3

solid waste treatment & disposal facilities

04. To construct reuse/recycle center 4 10
05. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities 9 7
06. To have more programs to develop new technology 5 9
07. To promote environment education 19 5
08. To strengthen provincial administrations 6 8
09. To strengthen local administrations 29 1
10. To speed up decentralization 4 10
11. To promote participation of local people 20 4
12. To open more information and data 5 9
13. | do not know 1 11

Q.35.What do you think Provincial Administrations should do to improve
environment? Please select 3 among the following choices.

* This information includes PAO
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Measure Answer Rank

01. To establish new regulations 7 7

02. To tighten its control and increase penalty 23 2

03. To construct a proper waste water treatment facilities and 29 1

solid waste treatment & disposal facilities

04. To construct a reuse/recycle center 7 7

05. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities 16 5

06. To ask central government to introduce proper 6 8

environmental management technology

07. To promote environment education 19 4

08. To strengthen capability of Local Administration 21 3

09. To promote participation of local people 21 3

10. To open more information and data 11 6

11. I do not know 1 9
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4.

Suggestions for Formulation of Provincial Environmental Quality
Management Plan

The Ayutthaya Province is now formulating a Provincial Environmental Quality Management

Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a sustainable natural resources and environmental

management in the Province. We are very welcome to receive your valuable suggestions for the

plan.
* This information includes PAO
No. Suggestion Answer
1 | The province should construct solid waste treatment and disposal facilities. 4
2 | The PEQMP should be implemented seriously by related organizations. 3
3 | The criteria for setting priority of environmental problems should be cleared 2
because any LAs want to be the first priority.
4 | Public participation process is important for any developing projects 2
5 | The authorities and responsibilities transferring by decentralization act are not 2
cleared.
6 | Evaluation plan of the Project is important 1
7 | The PEQMP should be set from bottom up. 1
8 | All related organizations should get involved in the process of making 1
PEQMP.
9 | Industrial zone should be located far away from community area. 1
10 | Government should disclose necessary information that may caused 1
environmental problems in the community to people.
11 | All data from the survey should be used as much as possible. 1
12 | The responsibilities of related organizations should be cleared. 1
13 | To avoid people against the operation of disposal site, LAs should allow 1
people to use the site as their source of income.
14 | All measures given by the Project should possible for LAs to implement. 1
Especially, the possibility to solve environmental problems by privatization
should be considered.
15 | The corporation among central government, LAs and private sector should be 1
set as an environmental network in the province.
16 | Waste reduction technology should be considered. 1
17 | Many LAs still lack of budget for wastewater management. 1
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Reponses from NGOs

1. Activities of Your NGO

Q.1. How many members does your NGO have?

a. The Corporation Office of Public Organization
100 persons
b. Natural Resources and Environmental Conservation Club

35 persons
c. Lower Chao Phraya River Basin Committee (Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya)
16 persons

d. Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Community Organization
240 persons

e. Eco Town Club
28 persons

Q.2. How many staffs does your NGO have?

a. The Corporation Office of Public Organization

25 persons
b. Natural Resources and Environmental Conservation Club
1 person
c. Lower Chao Phraya River Basin Committee (Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya)
1 person
d. Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Community Organization
1 person
e. Eco Town Club
1 person

Q.3. When was your NGO established?

a. The Corporation Office of Public Organization
2002
b. Natural Resources and Environmental Conservation Club
August 2003
c. Lower Chao Phraya River Basin Committee (Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya)
July 2004
d. Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Community Organization
March 2001
e. Eco Town Club
February 2007
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Q.4. What are the main activities of your NGO?

a. The Corporation Office of Public Organization
1) Organize meetings among members and provide recommendation

to the province
2) Corporation and work with other organizations

b. Natural Resources and Environmental Conservation Club
1) Corporation with others to organize environmental activities
2) Educate children about environment
3) Raise awareness of natural resources conservation to children
c. Lower Chao Phraya River Basin Committee (Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya)
1) Create many activities related to water quality and environmental
conservation
d. Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Community Organization
1) Present the needs of people through the provincial meetings
2) Corporate with related organizations
e. Eco Town Club

1) Educate students about environment

Q.5. What are the main activities of your NGO in Ayutthaya Province?

a. The Corporation Office of Public Organization
1) Organize meetings among members and provide recommendation

to the province
2) Corporation and work with other organizations
b. Natural Resources and Environmental Conservation Club

1) Educate students about environment, for example global warming
and making bio-fertilizer

2) Conduct the projects related to water quality monitoring - Water
Detective Project

3) Conduct the projects related to water conservation - Clean and
Beautiful Canals Project

4) Conduct the projects related to Chao Phraya River conservation
collaborating with other 10 provinces

5) Conduct the project to keep clean of the surrounding area of
residence

c. Lower Chao Phraya River Basin Committee (Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya)
1) Campaign and raise awareness of people to conserve water
resources
2) Release of fish species to the river 3 times a year
3) Build up environmental conscience to the community
4) Forestation in public areas
5) Campaign people to stop agricultural open burning

d. Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya Community Organization
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1) Organize meetings among members and provide recommendation
to the province

e. Eco Town Club
1) Educate students about environment

Q.6. Budget or expenditure for the activities in Ayutthaya Province in the past
three years?

NGO 2005 2006 2007 Remark
a. The Corporation Office of Public All budget comes from
S 0 0 0 .
Organization donation
The budget supported
b. Natural Resources and )
Environmental Conservation Club 0 0 285,000 | by - Bang Shai
municipality
c. Lower Chao Phraya River Basin All budget comes from
Committee (Phra Nakhon Sri 47,000 0 0 donation

Ayutthaya)

d. Phra Nakhon Sri Ayutthaya
Community Organization

The budget supported
0 0 400,000 | by  organization in
charged with the project
The budget supported
e. Eco Town Club 0 0 60,000 | by  organization in
charged with the project

Q.7. What are the issues and problems on your activities? Please select all that
your NGO is facing? (Plural answers are accepted)

Problem Answer Rank

Insufficient financial resources

Insufficient human resources

Insufficient cooperation of central government

Insufficient cooperation of local government

Insufficient cooperation of local people

Insufficient coordination with other NGOs

N@|o R W N~
SNV ENTCIENICTES
w(Nv|wN|jw|o|-

The organization is not well-known to the public
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2. Prioritized Issues on Natural Resources and Environmental
Management

Q.8. What do you think the most serious problem is in your administrative area
now? What is the second most serious problem? Please mark 1* and 2"
most serious problem respectively.

Q.9. In order to solve the most serious problem what do you think the most and
the second most prioritized measure in your administrative area at

present?
The most serious problem

Topic Detail Answer Measure
Dust and wastewater 1 - Present environmental problems

Natural . . .

resources and | S2used by industries. to the province.

environment There is no area to 1 - Cpnstruct pr.o.vlmmal solid waste

deoradation construct sanitary disposal facilities.
g
landfill site.

Insufficient There are good policies 1 - Build up more understanding to

capability of | but the implementation policy makers.

the LA is not consistent with the
problems.

Others Governmental 1 - Set up responsible organization
organization does not to work on environmental issues
have enough budgets. concretely.

The development of 1 - Form environmental
industry is too fast and conservation groups.
not consistent with the
community.
Total 5
The second most serious problem
Topic Detail Answer Measure

Natural Natural resources and 1 Monitoring process

resources and | environment degradation - conducted by NGOs should

environment be done.

degradation

Economics Decrease  of price of 1 The government should

stagnation agriculture products. - guarantee the price of some

agriculture products such as
rice.

Insufficient Many LAs’ staff still lack of 1 Related organization

capability of | knowledge,  understanding - including NGOs and people

the LAs and  action plan  for should support.
environmental management.
Ignorance of environmental 1 Form environmental
problems. - _conservation groups
Many LAs do not understand 1 Provide better
the role of other organizations - understanding through the
in terms of environmental communal meetings.
conservation.

Total 5
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9.1 Are you interested in environment issues?

5 (100%)

Yes

Remark: 5(100%) shows actual number of answers and (proportion of the answer to total)

9.2 If you are interested in environment issues, how do you get
information on environment issues? Please select the two biggest
sources of information among the following choices

10.2.1 The 1°' biggest source of information
on environment issues?

1(20%)

pit

1(20%)
3 (60%)
TV news
Magazine/Journal

B Government

10.2.2 The 2"¢ biggest source of information
on environment issues?

1 (20%) 1(20%)

1(20%) 1(20%)
1(20%)
Newspaper Official bulletin
A Internet B Residents' association

& Local government
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Q.10. How serious do you feel the following natural resources and environment

problems? Please select one in each of the following environment
problems.
1.Not | 2. Not |3. Some 4. Very 5. 6. No
serious | very what - Can't respons Total
; . serious
at all serious | serious choose e
1. Soil and land resources 0 0 3 2 0 0 0
2. Water resources 0 2 0 3 0 0 0
3. Biodiversity 0 1 1 2 0 1 0
4. Water quality 0 1 2 2 0 0 0
5. Solid waste 0 1 1 3 0 0 0
6. Air quality 2 1 2 0 0 0 0
7. Noise 1 3 1 0 0 0 0
8. Hazgrdous wastes and 0 4 0 1 0 0 0
toxic substances
9. Urban environment such
as . 1 1 1 2 0 0 0
parks, amenity,
landscape, etc.
10. Natural and cultural assets 1 0 1 0
11. Glob_al warming / 0 1 3 1 0 0
climate change

If you select [4. Very serious], please give us reasons why you select and what aspects

specifically.
Question Answer Reasons why you select “4. Very
serious”
1. Soil and land . . - more fertilizer has been used
resources - low fertile of soil

2. Water resources

- flood

- lost of agriculture area and property
- lost of fertile soil

3. Biodiversity

- extinction of traditional way

of agriculture

- useful information does not
disclose to the public

- the way of people's life has been
changed

- lack of information for planning

4. Water quality Ereat?r?ent wastewater  water | _ degradation of water quality

5. Solid waste - no sanitary landfill - environmental and healthy problems

8. Hazardous wastes - no separate collection | - degradation of environmental quality
system

9. Urban environment - no regular maintenance - vision pollution

10. Natural and cultural | - no regular maintenance - intrusion of the area

assets

14. Global warming

- rising of temperature

- climate change
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Q.11. How much do you feel environmental degradation affects your life?

i It does not affect
at all

It affects to some
degree

H It causes serious
problems

Q.12. Which is more important for you, Economic Development or Environment
Conservation?

2 (40%)
B Environmental
conservation

Economic &
Environment

3 (60%)
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Q.13.What do you think the main pollutant source is for the following pollution
y p gp
problems? Please answer in each pollution problem.

14.1 The main pollutant source of air
pollution

B8 Air pollution

Factories

B No problem
1(20%) 3 (60%)
0

14.2 The main pollutant source of water
pollution

1 (20%
1(20%) _ (20%) @ Factories
Household
= Others

0O No problem

14.3 The main pollutant source of solid
waste

1(20%)
B Household

Others

4 (80%)

14.4 The main pollutant source of noise

2 (40%) 1(20%)
& Factories

Road transportation

No problem

2 (40%)
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3. Willingness to Cooperate for the Improvement of Natural

Resources and Environmental Management
Q.14. Do you think that environmental regulations are observed in Ayutthaya
Province?
All interviewee think that environmental regulations are not observed much in

the province.

Q.15.What kind of measures do you think should be taken to make regulations
observed? (Plural answers are accepted)

Measure Answer Rank
1. The central government tightens control and increases pena 2 2
2. The local administration tightens control and increases 3 1
penalty
3. Industries should be raised awareness to take pollution > >
control measures more seriously
5. People should be raised awareness to pay more attention 2 2
to environmental issues
6. provide environmental education 1

Q.16.What do you think the central government should do to improve
environment?  Please select 3 among the following choices.

Measure Answer Rank
01. To establish new laws and regulations 2
02. To tighten its control and increase penalty
03. To construct more waste water treatment facilities and
solid waste treatment & disposal facilities
04. To construct reuse/recycle center
05. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities
06. To have more programs to develop new technology
07. To promote environment education
08. To strengthen provincial administrations
09. To strengthen local administrations
10. To speed up decentralization
11. To promote participation of local people
12. To open more information and data

N

NW=_|22WOoO|=| O [~
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Q.17.What do you think Provincial Administrations should do to improve
environment? Please select 3 among the following choices.

Measure Answer Rank
01. To establish new regulations 0 0
02. To tighten its control and increase penalty 1 2
03. To construct a proper waste water treatment facilities and 0 0
solid waste treatment & disposal facilities

04. To construct a reuse/recycle center 1 2
05. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities 0 0
06. To ask central government to introduce proper 0 0
environmental management technology

07. To promote environment education 3 1

2-43



The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations JICA

on Natural Resources and Environmental Management KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
in the Kingdom of Thailand EX CORPORATION
08. To strengthen capability of Local Administration 1 2
09. To promote participation of local people 1
10. To open more information and data 1 2

Q.18.What do you think Local Administrations (Orborjor, Tessaban and
Orbortor) should do to improve environment? Please select 3 among the
following choices.

Measure Answer Rank
01. To establish new regulations
02. To tighten its control and increase penalty
03. To construct a proper waste water treatment facilities and
solid waste treatment & disposal facilities
04. To construct a reuse/recycle center
05. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities
06. To ask central government to introduce proper
environmental management technology
07. To promote environment education
08. To promote participation of local people
09. To open more information and data

NWIW O (O=] = |IN|N
Nf=|=] © OO W |IN|IN

Q.19. Proper management of environment requires an additional cost such as
installation of sewerage for domestic wastewater, sanitary landfill for
municipal solid waste, maintenance of national parks, etc. Do you agree to
pay more tax and/or more fee for the environmental conservation?

1 (20%)
Strongly agree Somewhat agree
B Somewhat disagree O Strongly disagree

Q.20.Does your NGO confront the problem of global warming?

Yes

B No

E | do not know

3 (60%)
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Q.21.What kind of activities do you do for confronting the problem of global
warming? Please select all that you are doing.

Activity Answer Rank

1. Save water consumption 1 3
2. Save energy such as raising temperature of air conditioners 2 2
3. Promote 3Rs (waste reduction, reuse and recycling) 1 3
4. Separate collection of municipal solid waste 1 3
5. Forestation 1 3
6. Education of residents about environmental conservation, 3 1
water and energy save, 3Rs, etc.

Q.22.Do you think residents in Ayutthaya Province cooperate to preserve
environment of the province?

1(20%)

4 (80%)

Yes, verymuch

Yes, some extent

Q.23. What kind of activities do the residents do for preserving environment of
the province? Please select all that the residents are doing at present.

Activity Answer Rank
1. Separate discharge of municipal solid waste 2 4
2. Cleaning their surrounding area
3. Cleaning public area such as road, park, drain, etc.
4. Forestation

5. Organize local meetings to share experiences and
information

6. Reduce the use of vehicles

2
1
3
4
4

NI N [wo|bs
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Q.24.The Ayutthaya Province is now formulating a Provincial Environmental
Quality Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a sustainable
natural resources and environmental management in the Province. When
the plan will be finalized, the provincial government will organize a
committee to monitor the implementation of the plan and recruit members
of the committee from various stakeholders including NGOs. Will your
NGO be able to be a member of the committee?

4 (80%)
Yes, we will without conditions

Yes, if the plan can take into action and
lead to sustainable development

4. Suggestions for Formulation of Provincial Environmental
Quality Management Plan

The Ayutthaya Province is now formulating a Provincial Environmental Quality
Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a sustainable natural resources and
environmental management in the Province. We are very welcome to receive your

valuable suggestions for the plan.

No. Suggestion Answer

1 | Many organizations do not pay attention to solve environmental 2

problems seriously.

2 The government should build up understanding and knowledge of 1
agriculture to people.

3 | The government should continue and make useful of previous projects. 1

4 Set up measures against people that out of provincial census 1
registration in order to increase the amount of budget allocation from the
government.

5 Raise awareness of people and take action to reach sustainable 1
achievement.

6 Give priority to the problems pointed out by people without bias or 1
inducement.
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Reponses from Residents

1. General Question

Q.1. How many persons are there in your premises?

2 (1%)
53 (23%)

07

171 (76%)

Familymember (1-5 persons)

Family member (6-10 persons)

B Familymember (>10 persons)

Average of family member 4 persons

Q.2. What type of housing are you living in now?

17 (8%)

7 (3%
16 (7%) (3%)
T

186 (82%)

Detached house Town house

& Apartment/Condominium O Commercial building

Q.3. What is the business Category of the House?
All interviewee’s houses are used for residence only.

Q.4. How much is total income of your family per month?

19.(8%) 73 (32%)
39 (17%) _

sy

95 (43%)

< 10,000 Baht/mont
10,000-20,000 Bahtmonth
B > 20,000 Bahtmonth

O No response

Q.5. How many years do you dwell in present premises?
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102 (44%)

42 (19%)

56 (25%)

26 (12%)

<5 years
5-9 years
@ 10-19 years

O = 20 years

Q.6. How do you get water for your daily life?

1(0%) 2 (1%)

92 (41%)

Water supply tap

B Acommunal water su
@ Well/ground water

O Canal

131 (58%)

pply tap

Q.7. How much do you pay for water per month?

11 (5%) 2 (1%)

53 (23%)

139 (62%)

<100 Baht
100-300 Baht
@ 301-500 Baht
0 501-1,000 Baht

| >1,000 Baht

Average 207 Baht/month

Q.8. How much do you pay per month for electricity?

16 (7%)

26 (12%)

34 (15%)

80 (35%)

70 (31%)

<300 Baht
300-500 Baht

= 501-1,000 Baht
0 1,0001-2,000 Bah

| > 2,000 Baht

Average 881

Baht/month

Q.9. Do you have sewage service in your premise?
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3 (1%)

223 (99%)

& No

Q.10. Do you pay sewage service charge?

Q.11. If yes, how much do you pay for sewage service per month?

2 out of 3 interviewees pay sewage service charge to their village administrative
office. This fee include with other central facilities service charge.

Q.12. What type of toilet facility do you use in your premises?

57 (25%)

Flush toilet
with septic
tank

Pit latrine

169 (75%)

Q.13. Do you have solid waste collection services?

16 (7%)

210 (93%)

B Yes

B No

Monthly fee of solid waste collection service

13 (6%) 24 (11%) 53(25%) [@<20Baht

i)

31 (15%) 72 (35%)

Average 25 Baht/month
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Q.14. How do you dispose of your refuse? (If the answer in Q.13 is “No”)

1(6%)

Open
burning

premise
15 (94%)

Buried in the

Q.15. Suppose the provincial and local administrations make a plan to construct
solid waste treatment/disposal facilities in and around your region, what
conditions do you set to agree with the plan? Please select all that you agree
among the following choices)

Condition Answer Rank

01. We can participate in the planning process. 60 8

02. The location of facilities is decided, regarding human health 127 >
and conservation of nature.

03. The environment impact assessment survey is thoroughly 140 1
carried out.

04. The provincial and local administrations reveal all necessary 121 3
information and data to public.

05. The provincial and local administrations conduct monitoring
and inspections of facilities properly and gives guidance to 106 5
the facilities when it is needed.

06. Waste treatment/disposal facilities take all necessary
measures to prevent leakage and emission of toxic 117 4
substances from facilities.

07. The provincial and local administrations promote
reuse/recycle of waste and cleaner production technology to 90 6
reduce the volume of waste.

08. The provincial and local administrations provide special 84 7
programs to promote local economy.

09. | won’t agree with any plans to construct treatment/disposal 21 9
facilities in my neighbor.

10. | do not know. 11

11. Agree but there is no proper areas to construct that such 12
facilities

12. No response 12 10
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2. Prioritized Issues on Natural Resources and Environmental
Management

Q.16.What do you think the most serious problem is in your administrative area
now? What is the second most serious problem? Please mark 1% and 2"

most serious problem respectively.

Q.17.In order to solve the most serious problem what do you think the most and
the second most prioritized measure in your administrative area at present?

The most serious problem

Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and |lost of natural resources and good 66 government should tightens control of laws and
environment environment regulations
degradation control the extension of industrial zoning
- related organizations should pay more attention to
environmental problems and work together
increase more budget for environmental
management
- control pollution emission of the factories
educate and build up environmental conscience to
people

flood 10

province should focus on flood prevention,

improve water drainage system

sanitary landfill should be considered

collect solid waste more often

educate and build up environmental conscience to
people

=y
o
'

solid waste management

degradation of water quality 12

control the discharge of wastewater from factories,
dormitories and animal farms

smoke and dust 3

control pollution emission of the factories

control open burning by agriculture

related organization should support

build up more additional careers in the community
government should motivate the economics
government should control the price of consumer's
products and related organization should support

Economics stagnation |[gain less income than the past 50

increase price of consumer's products 17

unemployment 4 - related organization should support
Insufficient capability |its sernvices are not cover all areas 12 - construct more infrastructure
of the LA broken of infrastructure 3 - maintenance of infrastructure
Politics corruption in local politics 2 - apply good governance system

severe competition 6 - work in harmony
Poor public health low quality and quantity of potable 17 - improve potable water supply senice
conditions water
Social problems drugs and thiefs 7 - related organizations should pay more attention
No particular problem 7

Total 226
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The second most serious problem

Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and |lost of natural resources and good 38 - government should tightens control of laws and
environment environment regulations
- educate and build up environmental conscience to
people
solid waste management 5 - collect solid waste more often
degradation of water quality 3 - control the discharge of wastewater from factories
- treated wastewater from the communities
and municipal slaugterhouse
pollution from factories 1 - control smell from the factories
Economics stagnation |less income, more expenses 26 - government should support
46 - build up more careers in the community

increase price of consumer's products 29

government should control the price of consumer's
products and related organization should support

low price of agriculture products 2 - government should support
unemployment 2 - build up more careers in the community
Insufficient capability |its senices are not cover all areas 7 - construct more infrastructure
of the LA broken of infrastructure 4 - maintenance of infrastructure
Politics corruption in local politics 4 - apply good governance system
severe competition 4 - work in harmony
Poor public health low quality and quantity of potable 19 - improve potable water supply service
conditions water
poor senices of hospitals 4 - improve the senices of hospitals
No particular problem 32
Total 226

Q.18.

18.1 Are you interested in environment issues?

:Zs, buta litle

O No response

174 (77%)
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18.2 If you are interested in environment issues, how do you get
information on environment issues? Please select the two biggest
sources of information among the following choices

18.2.1 The 1% biggest source of information on environment issues
@ TV news

1(0%) 3 (1%) Radio news

15 (7%)

= Newspaper

= Magazine/Journal
O Official bulletin

& Internet

0O Residents' association

174 (80%) @ Public announement

m No response

18.2.2 The 2"? biggest source of information on environment issues
8 TV news
3 (1%) Radio news

10 (5%) Newspaper

8 Magazine/Journal
O Official bulletin
" SRR S ‘ & Internet

: : B Family/Friends
1(0%) 58 (27%) @ Residents' association
7 (3%) 1(0%) 70 (33%) @ Public announement
m | do not know

O No response
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Q.19.

How serious
environment problems?

environment problems.

do you feel the following natural resources and
Please select one in each of the following

1.Not | 2. Not |3. Some 4. Very 5. 6. No
serious | very what - Can't respons Total
; . serious
at all serious | serious choose e
1. Soil and land resources 140 18 12 9 47 0 226
2. Water resources 71 33 34 87 1 0 226
3. Biodiversity 150 25 21 10 20 0 226
4. Water quality 111 25 38 48 4 0 226
5. Solid waste 155 23 20 24 4 0 226
6. Air quality 154 21 21 28 2 0 226
7. Noise quality 168 25 19 12 2 0 226
8. Hazaerous wastes and 189 29 7 4 4 0 296
toxic substances
9. Urban environment such as
parks, amenity, 185 17 10 9 5 0 226
landscape, etc.
10. Natural and cultural assets 203 13 4 0 6 0 226
11. Global warming /climate
change 28 49 103 44 2 0 226

If you select [4. Very serious], please give us reasons why you select and what aspects

specifically.
Question Answer Reasons why you select “4. Very
serious”
- low quality of soil (dry, sandy, | - soil is not proper for agriculture
1 Soil and land sour) - lost of agr!cultu.re areas
[ESOUICES - too much urban development | - lost of fertile soil

- dig top soil for sale
- use of chemical substances

- lost of fertile soil

2. Water resources

- flood

- obstacle for transportation
- lost of agricultural areas and property

Biodiversity

- decrease of fish species

- lost of biodiversity

4. Water quality

- wastewater from solid waste and
factories

- caused water pollution and health
problems

5. Solid waste

- solid waste collection
- smell from garbage

- remaining garbage
- caused health and mental problems

Air quality

- dust/smoke from transportation
- smell from factories

- caused respiratory problems

7. Noise quality

- noise from transportation

- noise pollution

8. Hazardous wastes

- no separate collection
- use of pesticides in agriculture
areas

- caused hazard to people

9. Urban environment

- public parks are not enough

- no recreation ground

11. Global warming

- rising of temperature

- caused health and mental problems
- increase of electricity cost
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Q.20. How much do you feel environmental degradation affects your life?

7 (3%) 4 (2%) 42 (19%)

27 (12%)

146 (64%)

It does not affect at all

It affects to some degree

B It causes serious problems
W | do not know

O No response

Q.21. Which is more important for you, Economic Development or Environment
Conservation?

87 (38%) 86 (39%) Economic
development
Environmental
conservation

B Economic &
53 (23%) Environment
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Q.22.What do you think the main pollutant source is for the following pollution
problems? Please answer in each pollution problem.

22.1 The main pollutant source of air

pollution
3 Factories
3(1%) 49 (22%) 79(35%) @ Automobile

@ Open burning

O All mentioned

above
W | do not know

16 (7%) 62 (27%) E No problem

17 (8%)

22.2 The main pollutant source of water

pollution .
B Factories
Household
62 (27%) 54 (24%)

@ Agriculture

B Aquaculture

O All mentioned

above
& | do not know

38 (17%)
13(6%) 3 (105) 42 (19%) m No problem

22.3 The main pollutant source of solid

waste
3 Factories
@ H hold
73 (32%) 4(2%) lousehol

= Road vender
W Tourist
O All mentioned

above
3 | do not know

12(5%) 1(0%) 22 (10%) 112 (50%)

0 No problem

22.4 The main pollutant source of noise
pollution

[ Factories
6 (3%) Construction

@ Road

transportation
W Water
transportation
O All mentioned
above
B | do not know

3(1%) 105 (46%)

6 (3%) 2(1%) 0 No problem
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3. Willingness to Cooperate for the Improvement of Natural
Resources and Environmental Management

Q.23.Do you think that environmental regulations are observed in Ayutthaya

Province?

41 (18%)

1(0%) 5(2%) 38 (17%)

141 (63%)

Yes, they are observed
Theyare somewhat observed
B Theyare seldom observed

O | do not know

W No response

Q.24.Do you think that environmental regulations are observed in_your

administrative area?

36 (16%) 5(2%) 37 (16%)

148 (66%)

Yes, they are observed

They are somewhat observed
Bl Theyare seldom observed

Ol do not know

Q.25.What kind of measures do you think should be taken to make regulations

observed?
(Plural answers are accepted)

Measure Answer Rank
1. The central government tightens control and increases pena 68 5
2. The provincial administration tightens control and
increases penalty 72 3
3. The local administration (Orborjor, Tessaban and Orbortor)
tightens 127 1
control and increases penalty
4. Industries should be raised awareness to take pollution
control 69 4
measures more seriously
5. People should be raised awareness to pay more attention 89 >
to
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environmental issues

6. To publicize and to promote environmental education 5 6
7.1 do not know 6 6
8. No response 3 7

Q.26.What do you think the government should do to improve environment?
Please select 3 among the following choices.

Measure Answer Rank
01. Law enforcement (for example to establish new laws and 105 >
regulations, to tighten its control, etc.)
02. To construct more waste water treatment facilities and
solid waste 49 7
treatment & disposal facilities
03. To promote the reduce of solid waste - reuse/recycle 75 4
04. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities 47 8
05. To promote environment education 151 1
06. To strengthen provincial administrations 43 9
07. To strengthen local administrations 50 6
08. To promote participation of local people 90 3
09. To open more information and data 58 5
10. | do not know 1 10

Q.27.Regarding city water supply service, how do you think the service charge?

14 (6%) 4 (2%) Expensive
2 (1%
(% Proper amount

@ Cheap

O | do not know

165 73%) "ot

Q.28.Regarding city water supply, if it is improved better than the present
situation, will you pay more?

100 (48%)

43 (21%) & Yes, | will pay
ot e

[ | do not know

65 (31%)
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Q.29.Regarding sewerage, if it is improved better than the present situation, will
you pay some fee?

48 (23%) Yes, | will pay
more

No, | will not
pay more

23 (11%) @ | do not know

137 (66%)

Q.30.Regarding solid waste collection services, how do you think the service
charge?

Expensive

41 (18%) 8 (4%) 15(7%)

Proper amount
6 (3%)

"""" 7 3 Cheap

O | do notreceive
the services

156 (68%) B | do not know

Q.31.Regarding refuse collection service, if it is improved better than the present
situation, will you pay more?

Yes, | will pay
more

No, I will not
pay more

96 (54%) | do not know
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Q.32.Do you try to save water and energy consumption in your daily life?
If yes, what is the reason?

32.1 Do you try to save water and energy
consumption in your daily life?

2 (1%)

o1 <40%)

| always try to save water and energy

| sometimes try to save water and energy

| do not care about saving water and energy
| do not know

No response

1(0%)
= 126 (56%)

A

EOEEE

32.2 The reason to save water and energy
consumption

. Economic
2 (1%) 89(41%)  reason

Environment
concern

E Both mentioned
above

111 (51%) 15 (7%)

O | do not know

Q.33.Do you know “Environmentally Friendly Products”? (Those concerned
with not damaging the Environment)

Yes

& No

146 (65%)
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Q.34.Which of the following statements regarding Environmentally Friendly
Products is an appropriate description of your attitude?

E | buy them even if they are more expensive

I only buy them if the price is the same

B I'm notinterested in to use them

100 (68%) B | do not know

Q.35.Are you willing to cooperate to reduce environmental problems in your
community?

3(1%) 12 (5%)

Yes
No

| do not know

211 (94%)

Q.36.If the local administration would introduce a different waste collection
system, such as segregating the waste into “easily decomposable” (food,
gardening) and “recyclable” (metal, bottles), would you be willing to

cooperate?

19 (8%)

Yes

| do not know

207 (92%)
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Q.37.Why would you not be willing (or do not know if you would be willing) to
cooperate with such a system? (Plural answers are accepted)

Reason Answer Rank

1. Several containers and bags are needed 1 4
2. More work and effort are needed 2 3
3. 1 do not have time 13 1
4. Itis very inconvenient 13 1
5. It could increase the collection fee 1 4
6. | am afraid that segregated waste will be mixed when it is 4 >
collected

Q.38.The Ayutthaya Province is now formulating a Provincial Environmental
Quality Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a sustainable
natural resources and environmental management in the Province. Are you
interested to participate in the process or attend the meetings organized by
the Project?

51 (23%)

90 (40%)

3(1%) 61 (27%)
7 (3%)

5 (2%)
9 (4%)

Yes, we will without conditions

Yes, we will if we have times

B Yes, we will if the distance is not so far

O Yes, we will if transportation and premium are available
m No

& No | do not know

@ No response
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4. Suggestions for Formulation of Provincial Environmental
Quality Management Plan

The Ayutthaya Province is now formulating a Provincial Environmental Quality
Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a sustainable natural resources and
environmental management in the Province. We are very welcome to receive your

valuable suggestions for the plan.

No. Suggestion Answer
1 Open more information to the public and public participation is important for 16
environmental management.
2 | Law enforcement is important to control emission of pollution from factories 10
and small enterprises in the province.
3 | The separation discharge of municipal solid waste and sanitary landfill should 5
be done seriously
4 | Responsibilities of related organizations should be cleared 5
5 | Implementation of the PEQMP should be concrete. All information gathering 3
from questionnaire survey should be used to support the project.
6 | Supporting of environment education to people is important 3
7 | The construction of provincial wastewater treatment facilities should be done. 3
8 | The province should construct more water drainage system to protect flood. 3
9 | Campaign and build up environmental conscience to people continually. 3
10 | All related organizations should work together to improve the environment. 2
11 | Government should go to the field before making the plan. 1
12 | Government should refer to environmental management from Japan as a 1
model.
13 | Environmental management should in line with the way of life of people. 1
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Reponses from Business Enterprises

1. General Question

Q.1. How many persons are there in your premises?

12 (12%) o
1 (1%) 1(1%) 67 (70%)

& Family member (1-5 persons)

Family member (6-10 persons)

@ Family member (>10 persons)

0O Family member & Employee (1-10 persons)
m Family member & Employee (>10 persons)

Average of family member 4 persons (84 answers)
Average of employee 4 persons (13 answers)

Q.2. What type of housing are you living in now?

42 (43%)

48 (50%)

2 (2%) 5 (5%)

Detached house

Town house

@ Apartment/Condominium
O Commercial building

Q.3.  What is the business Category of the House?

oy 2(9%) 20 (21%
8 (8%) 8(5%)_ (21%)

4 (4%) ,

51 (53%)

@ Restaurant/Catering shop Grocery shop

@ Office m Barber/Dressing shop
0O Automobile/Construction shop & Other retail shop

Q.4. How much is total income of your family per month? (for Residence only)
Q.5. How many years do you dwell in present premises?
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2 (2%)

33 (33%)

26 (27%) <5 years
5-9 years

& 10-19 years

O = 20 years
17 (18%)
19 (20%) m No response
Q.6. How do you get water for your daily life?
1(1%)
Water supply tap

Acommunal
water supply tap

39 (40%) 57 (59%)  ECanal

Q.7. How much do you pay for water per month?

10 (10%) 5(6%)  10(10%)
6 (6%)

M - 100-300 Baht
W . @ 301-500 Baht

0 501-1,000 Baht

<100 Baht

66 (69%) | > 1,000 Baht

Average 486 Baht/month

Q.8. How much do you pay per month for electricity?

< 300 Baht
300-500 Baht

£ 501-1,000 Baht

0 1,0001-2,000 Baht

29 (30%) 20 (21%)

| > 2,000 Baht

Average 2,109 Baht/month
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Q.9. Do you have sewage service in your premise?

3 (3%)

94 (97%)

&2 No

Q.10. Do you pay sewage service charge?

Q.11. If yes, how much do you pay for sewage service per month?

Nowadays, there is no service charge for sewage treatment.

Q.12. What type of toilet facility do you use in your premises?

22 (23%)

Flush toilet
with septic
tank

Pit latrine
75 (77%)

Q.13. Do you have solid waste collection services?

4 (4%)

Monthly fee of solid waste collection service

2-66
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Q.14. How do you dispose of your refuse? (If the answer in Q.13 is “No”)
y p y

2 (50%) 2 (50%)

Open

burning

Dumped in
vacant lot

Q.15. Suppose the provincial and local administrations make a plan to construct
solid waste treatment/disposal facilities in and around your region, what
conditions do you set to agree with the plan? Please select all that you agree
among the following choices)

Condition Answer Rank
01. We can participate in the planning process. 20 8
02. The location of facilities is decided, regarding
; 47 2
human health and conservation of nature.
03. The environment impact assessment survey is
) 56 1
thoroughly carried out.
04. The provincial and local administrations reveal all
. . . 43 3
necessary information and data to public.
05. The provincial and local administrations conduct
monitoring and inspections of facilities properly
. . A . 38 4
and gives guidance to the facilities when it is
needed.
06. Waste treatment/disposal facilities take all
necessary measures to prevent leakage and 37 5
emission of toxic substances from facilities.
07. The provincial and local administrations promote
reuse/recycle of waste and cleaner production 31 6
technology to reduce the volume of waste.
08. The provincial and local administrations provide 29 7
special programs to promote local economy.
09. | won't agree with any plans to construct 1 9
treatment/disposal facilities in my neighbor.
10. 1 do not know. 2 11
11. Far away from the community at least 20 km. 1 12
12. No response 8 10
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2. Prioritized Issues on Natural Resources and Environmental
Management

Q.16.What do you think the most serious problem is in your administrative area
now? What is the second most serious problem? Please mark 1% and 2"
most serious problem respectively.

Q.17.1n order to solve the most serious problem what do you think the most and
the second most prioritized measure in your administrative area at present?

The most serious problem

Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and |lost of natural resources and good 30 - government should tightens control of laws and
environment environment regulations
degradation - establish new laws and regulations if necessary
- related organizations should pay more attention to
environmental problems and work together
- province should focus on flood prevention,
- control pollution emission of the factories
- educate and build up environmental conscience to
people
degradation of water quality 3 - construct wastewater treatment facilities
- improve water drainage system
- control the discharge of wastewater from factories
solid waste management 3 - sanitary landfill should be considered
- collect solid waste more often
pollution from factories 1 - control pollution emission of the factories
unrenovation of cultural assets 1 - government should pay more attention
Economics stagnation [gain less income than the past 44 - related organization should support
- build up more additional careers
- government should motivate the economics
- provide loan for small and medium enterprises
Insufficient capability  |its senices are not cover all areas 2 - construct more infrastructure
of the LA
Politics not work in harmony 2 - unanimity option should be considered
Poor public health low quality and quantity of potable 5 - improve potable water supply senice
conditions water
Social problems drugs and thiefs 2 - related organizations should pay more attention
No particular problem 4
Total 97

The second most serious problem

Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and |lost of natural resources and good 14 - government should tightens control of laws and
environment environment regulations
- educate and build up environmental conscience to
people
solid waste management 1 - increase more solid waste containers
pollution from factories 1 - control smell from the factories
Economics stagnation |less income, more expenses 28 - government should support
- build up more careers in the community
unemployment 1 - build up more careers in the community
Insufficient capability [LA cannot take care cover all its 20 - construct more infrastructure
of the LA administrative areas
Politics not work in harmony 2 - unanimity option should be considered
Poor public health low quality and quantity of potable 8 - LA should solve the problem
conditions water
No particular problem 22
Total 97
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Q.18.
18.3  Are you interested in environment issues?
1(1%) 27 (28%)
/// Yes
T
; ; B Yes, but a little
& No
69 (71%)

18.4  If you are interested in environment issues, how do you get
information on environment issues? Please select the two biggest
sources of information among the following choices

18.2.1 The 1%t biggest source of information on environment issues
BTV news
L1 (1%)
1(1%) 1(1%) Radio news
2(2%) 5 (5%) ’
3 (3%) @ Official bulletin
B Family/Friends
O Residents' association
83 (87%) & Public announement
= No response
18.2.2 The 2" biggest source of information on environment issues
BTV news
Radio news
%) 2 (2% %
11 (1% 2(2%) 2(2%) 8 (8%) @ Newspaper
3 (3%) 23 (24%)
0 Magazine/Journal
0O Official bulletin
13 (14%)

1 (1%)
1 (1%)

@ Family/Friends

0 Residents' association

0,
32 (34%) Public announement
@ | do not know
m No response
Q.19. How serious do you feel the following natural resources
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environment problems?
Please select one in each of the following environment problems.

1.Not | 2. Not |3. Some 4. Ve 5. 6. No
serious | very what VeI | Cantt respons Total
; : serious
at all serious | serious choose e
1. Soil and land resources 5 7 3 6 23 0 97
2. Water resources 38 14 11 34 0 0 97
3. Biodiversity 81 5 5 2 4 0 97
4. Water quality 52 9 19 17 0 0 97
5. Solid waste 66 13 10 8 0 0 97
6. Air quality 61 7 17 11 1 0 97
7. Noise quality 70 15 4 1 0 97
8. Hazardous wastes and
) 83 9 4 0 0 97

toxic substances
9. Urban environment such as

parks, amenity, 82 9 2 4 0 0 97
landscape, etc.
10. Natural and cultural assets 89 5 2 1 0 97
11. Global warming /climate 12 14 55 15 1 97
change

If you select [4. Very serious], please give us reasons why you select and what aspects

specifically.
Question Answer Reasons why you select “4. Very
serious”
: - low quality of soil (salty, sour, | - soil is not proper for agriculture
:ésourc?gs” and - land hard) - lost of public property
- intrusion of public areas
- obstacle for transportation and
2. Water resources

- flood

agriculture

Biodiversity

- lost of fish species

- lost of income

- wastewater from solid waste and

- caused water pollution and health

4. Water quality factories problems

5  Solid waste - solid waste collection - remaining garbage
- smell from garbage - caused health problems

6. Air quality - dust/smoke from'factorles - caused respiratory problems
- smell from factories

7. Noise quality - noise from transportation - noise pollution

8. Hazardous wastes - no separate collection - caused hazard to people

9

. Urban environment

- public parks are not enough

- no recreation ground

10. Cultural assets

- renovation of cultural assets

- government should pay more
attention

11. Global warming

- rising of temperature

- caused health problems
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Q.20. How much do you feel environmental degradation affects your life?

%) 1 (1%
10 (10%) 2 &%) 0% 12 (129%)

72 (75%)

It does not affect at all

It affects to some degree

B It causes serious problems
W | do not know

ONo response

Q.21. Which is more important for you, Economic Development or Environment
Conservation?

Economic
39 (40%) 34 (35%)  development

]

= e

E Economic &
24 (25%) Environment
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Q.22.What do you think the main pollutant source is for the following pollution
problems? Please answer in each pollution problem.

22.1 The main pollutant source of air
pollution

B Factories

23 (24%)

26 (27%) B Automobile

1(1%)
3 B8 Open burning

2| o i mentione

above
W | do not know

10 (10%)
3 (3%) 34 (35%) &= No problem

22.2 The main pollutant source of water

pollution .
@ Factories
Household
32 (33%)

40 (42%)

@ Aquaculture

O All mentioned
above

W | do not know

2 (2%) 14 (14%)

5(5%)
4 (4%) B No problem

22.3 The main pollutant source of solid

waste
[ Factories
1(1%) Household
35 (36%) 40 (42%)

B Road vender

O All mentioned
above

W | do not know

1(1%)

8 (8%) 12 (12%)

& No problem

22.4 The main pollutant source of noise
pollution

[ Factories

1(1%) 1 (1%)

Construction

B Road
transportation

O All mentioned
above

| | do not know

3 (3%)
51 (53%
2 (2%) (53%) & no problem
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3. Willingness to Cooperate for the Improvement of Natural
Resources and Environmental Management

Q.23.Do you think that environmental regulations are observed in Ayutthaya
Province?

0,
23(24%) 2% 3(B3%) g 500

Yes, they are observed

They are somewhat observed
B Theyare seldom observed

O 1 do not know

m No response

Q.24.Do you think that environmental regulations are observed in_your
administrative area?

1 (11%) 1(1%) 2(2%)

19 (20%)

64 (66%)

Yes, they are observed
Theyare somewhat observed
H Theyare seldom observed

O do not know

m No response

Q.25.What kind of measures do you think should be taken to make regulations
observed?
(Plural answers are accepted)

Measure Answer Rank
1. The central government tightens control and increases penal 26 3
2. The provincial administration tightens control and increases
penalty 25 4
3. The local administration (Orborjor, Tessaban and Orbortor) 42 1
tightens control and increases penalty
4. Industries should be raised awareness to take pollution 18 5
control measures more seriously
5. People should be raised awareness to pay more attention 38 2
to environmental issues
6. To publicize and to promote environmental education 2 6
7. 1 do not know 4 5
8. No response 2 6
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Q.26.What do you think the government should do to improve environment?

Please select 3 among the following choices.

Measure Answer Rank
01. Law enforcement (for example to establish new laws
; . ; 54 2

and regulations, to tighten its control, etc.)
02. To construct more waste water treatment facilities and

i ; e 17 6
solid waste treatment & disposal facilities
03. To promote the reduce of solid waste - reuse/recycle 28 4
04. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities 13 7
05. To promote environment education 65 1
06. To strengthen provincial administrations 27 5
07. To strengthen local administrations 17 6
08. To promote participation of local people 36 3
09. To open more information and data 25 5
10. | do not know 4 8

Q.27.Regarding city water supply service, how do you think the service charge?

4 (4%) 2 (2%)

B | do not receive the services
O | do not know

Q.28.Regarding city water supply, if it is improved better than the present

situation, will you pay more?

24 (26%) 37 (41%) More

30 (33%)

@ Yes, | will pay

-, No, I will not

pay more

# | do not know
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Q.29.Regarding sewerage, if it is improved better than the present situation, will

you pay some fee?

57 (63%)

22 (24%)

12 (13%)

8 Yes, | will pay
more

No, | will not
pay more

= | do not know

Q.30.Regarding solid waste collection services,

charge?

how do you think the service

4%)4 (4%)

44%) 4

10 (10%)

75 (78%)

Expensive
Proper amount
& Cheap

O | do not receive

the services
B | do not know

Q.31.Regarding refuse collection service, if it is improved better than the present

situation, will you pay more?

16 (18%)

25 (28%)

48 (54%)

Yes, | will pay
more

No, | will not
pay more

A | do not know

2-75



The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations JICA
on Natural Resources and Environmental Management KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
in the Kingdom of Thailand EX CORPORATION

Q.32.Do you try to save water and energy consumption in your daily life?
If yes, what is the reason?

32.1 Do you try to save water and energy
consumption in your daily life?

48 (49%) 49 (51%)

| always try to save water and energy

| sometimes tryto save water and energy

32.2 The reason to save water and energy
consumption

1(1%) 1(1%)

6 (6%)

57 (59%)

B Economic reason Environment concern

@ Economic and environment 0O I do not know

B No response

Q.33.Do you know “Environmentally Friendly Products”? (Those concerned
with not damaging the Environment)

34 (35%) 63 (65%)

Yes

B No
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Q.34.Which of the following statements regarding Environmentally Friendly
Products is an appropriate description of your attitude?

B | buy them even if they are more expensive
17 (

I only buy them if the price is the same

I don't think they are environmentally friendly products

01 do not know

Q.35.Are you willing to cooperate to reduce environmental problems in your
community?

3 (3%)

Yes

| do not know

94 (97%)

Q.36.If the local administration would introduce a different waste collection
system, such as segregating the waste into “easily decomposable” (food,
gardening) and “recyclable” (metal, bottles), would you be willing to
cooperate?

1(1%) 5(5%)

Yes

B No

B | do not know

91(94%)
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Q.37.Why would you not be willing (or do not know if you would be willing) to
cooperate with such a system? (Plural answers are accepted)

Reason Answer Rank

1. Several containers and bags are needed 1 3
2. More work and effort are needed 1 3
3. I do not have time 4 2
4. It is very inconvenient 5 1
5. It could increase the collection fee 0 0
6. | am afraid that segregated waste will be mixed when it is y 1
collected

Q.38.The Ayutthaya Province is now formulating a Provincial Environmental
Quality Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a sustainable
natural resources and environmental management in the Province. Are you
interested to participate in the process or attend the meetings organized by
the Project?

4 (4%) 23 (24%)
23 (24%)

9 (9%)

34 (35%)

4 (4%)

Yes, we will without conditions

Yes, we will if we have times

Yes, we will if transportation service available
ONo

B No | do not know

B No response
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4. Suggestions for Formulation of Provincial Environmental

Quality Management Plan

The Ayutthaya Province is now formulating a Provincial Environmental Quality

Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a sustainable natural resources and

environmental management in the Province. We are very welcome to receive your

valuable suggestions for the plan.

No. Suggestion Answer
1 Increase the penalty of laws and regulations and tighten its control, especially 8
factories.
2 | Supporting of environment education to people is important. 6
3 | Improve solid waste management and promote solid waste separation in the 5
province
4 | Improve water drainage system to solve flood and wastewater problems 3
5 | The government should open more information and data to people. 2
6 | The government should work on environmental problems seriously and 2
conduct monitoring regularly.
7 | The government should have long term plans and control factories seriously. 1
8 | The province should allow private enterprises to operate recycle business. 1
9 | Related organization responsible for the PEQMP should educate people 1
about the plan.
10 | The government should follow up the implementation of LAs. 1
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Results for Samut Songkhram Province (SKP)

Target Groups and Interview Schedule in SKP

Target Local Administrations (LA)

The target LAs identified by the Study Team and counterparts (C/P) are shown in the
following tables. The discrepancy between the planned and actual values of Tessaban was
due to 3 Orbortor being combined with others.

Table 3-1: Summary of Target LA in SKP

Result Orborjor Tessaban Orbortor Total
Planned 1 5 33 39
Actual 1 5 30 36

Table 3-2: Target LA in AYP and Interview Schedule

District Orborjor/Tessaban | Datelof Orbortor Datelof
nterview Interview

1. 1.0.1 4 Oct 07 1.2.1 Khlong Kern 7 Sep 07
Mueang Orborjor Samut 27 Aug 07 | 1.2.2 Khlong Khon 12 Sep 07

Samut Songkhram 1.2.3 TaiHad 6 Sep 07
Songkhram [1.1.1 1.2.4 Nang Ta Kien 14 Sep 07
Mueang Samut 1.2.5 Bang Kaew 12 Sep 07
Songkhram 1.2.6 Bang Kan Taek 13 Sep 07
1.2.7 Bang Ja Kreng 12 Sep 07

1.2.8 Ban Prok 6 Sep 07

1.29 LatYai 6 Sep 07

1.2.10 Laem Yai 6 Sep 07
2. 211 4 Oct 07 2.2.1 Kra Dang Nga 11 Sep 07
Bang Tambon Kra Dang 11 Sep 07 | 2.2.2 Jom Pruak 11 Sep 07
Khonthi Nga 2.2.3 Don Manora 11 Sep 07
21.2 2.2.4 Bang Kra Bue 11 Sep 07
Tambon Bang Nok 2.2.5 Bang Khon Tee 13 Sep 07
Kaewg 2.2.6 Bang Prom 11 Sep 07
2.2.7 Bang Yee Rong 10 Sep 07
2.2.8 Bang Sakae 14 Sep 07
2.29 Rong Heeb 10 Sep 07
3. 3.1.1 13Sep 07 | 3.2.1 Kaew Aom 12 Sep 07

Amphawa Tambon Amphawa 7 Sep 07 3.2.2 ThaKha 4 Oct 07
3.1.2 3.2.3 Bang Kae 10 Sep 07
Tambon Mueang 3.2.4 Bang Chang 12 Sep 07
Mai 3.2.5 Bang Nang Lee 12 Sep 07
3.2.6 Plai Pong Pang 13 Sep 07

3.2.7 Praek Nam 7 Sep 07

Daeng 7 Sep 07
3.2.8 Yee Sarn 10 Sep 07
3.2.9 Wat Pradoo 10 Sep 07
3.2.10 Suan Luang 13 Sep 07

3.2.11  Mueang Mai
Total 1+5 30
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Target NGOs

The target NGOs identified by the Study Team and counterparts (C/P) are shown in the
following table.

Table 3-3: Target NGO in SKP and Interview Schedule

Name Date of Interview

1.3.1 Samut Songkhram Chamber of Commerce 4 Oct 07
1.3.2 We love Mae Klong Group 4 Oct 07
1.3.3 Samut Songkhram Marine Fisheries Center 14 Sep 07
1.3.4 Mae Klong Marine Fisheries Co-operatives 10 Sep 07
1.3.5 Samut Songkhram Industrial Council 14 Sep 07

Total (Actual) 5

Total (TOR) 5

Target Residents

The target residents had the following characteristics:

Table 3-4: Sample Size and Distribution of Target Residents in SKP

Samut Songkhram Number of % of Minimum of Number of QN survey**
District Population* Population Questionnaire | Resident | Business Total
Mueang Samut Songkhram 103,148 53 50 28 31 59
Bang Khonthi 33,979 17 20 14 6 20
Amphawa 58,091 30 30 22 10 32
Total 195,218 100 100 64 a7 11
TOR 75 25 100

Remark: * Data from "Administrator Record 2006", Department of Provincial Administration.
** Since the business category of the house in Samut Songkhram Municipality are rarely to be used for
residence only. That is why the number of questionnaire survey for resident is less than expectation.

2-81



314

The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations
on Natural Resources and Environmental Management
in the Kingdom of Thailand

JICA
KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
EX CORPORATION

Age of the interviewee

E21-30 years

Gender of the interviewee

29 (45%)
31-40 years & Male
£ 41-50 years
0 51-60 years Female
0,
18 (28%) 16(25%) 35 (55%)
average 43 years
Occupation of the interviewee
7 (11%) 3 (8%) 2 (3%)3 (594
' e 1(2%)
20 (31%) 13 (20%)
13 (20%)
B Governmental officer Private company staff B Business owner
B Student 0O No career/Unemployed & Merchant
0O Worker &= Fisherman/Agriculturist

Education of the interviewee

4 (6%)

7 (11%) 27 (43%)

,,

13 (20%)
13 (20%)
B Primary school Junior high school
@ High school B Vacational school
O College

Remark: 20 (31%) shows actual number of

answers and (proportion of the answer to total)

Figure 3-1: Age, Gender, Occupation, and Education Level of Target Residents in SKP

Target Business Enterprises

Business Enterprises are defined as small businesses, and are often residential households

which are also used for business purposes.
characteristics:

The target business enterprises had the following

Table 3-5: Sample Size and Distribution of Target Business Enterprises in SKP

Samut Songkhram Number of % of Minimum of Number of QN survey**
District Population* Population Questionnaire | Resident | Business Total
Mueang Samut Songkhram 103,148 53 50 28 31 59
Bang Khonthi 33,979 17 20 14 6 20
Amphawa 58,091 30 30 22 10 32
Total 195,218 100 100 64 47 111
TOR 75 25 100

Remark: * Data from "Administrator Record 2006", Department of Provincial Administration.

** Since the business category of the house in Samut Songkhram Municipality are rarely to be used for
residence only. That is why the number of questionnaire survey for business is over than expectation.
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Gender of the interviewee

11 (23%)

E Male

Female

Age of the interviewee

[ 21-30 years
31-40 years
E141-50 years

051-60 years

average 41 years

38 (80%)

Occupation of the interviewee

Governmental
officer

Business
owner

B Merchant

O Worker

Education of the interviewee

1(2%) 12 (26%)

10 (21%)

;

10 (21%) 9 (19%)
E Primary school Junior high school
B High school B Vacational school
O College B Post-graduated level

Remark: 38 (80%)

shows actual number of

answers and (proportion of the answer to total)

Figure 3-2: Age, Gender, Occupation, and Education Level of Interviewees at Target
Business Enterprises in SKP
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Responses to the Opinion Survey in SKP

Note: In this section, Orbortor will be referred to as PAO, Tessaban as Municipality, and
Orbortor as TAO.
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Reponses from Local Administration (LA)

1. Current Natural Resources and Environmental Management

in Your Local Administration (LA)

Q.1. Area, population, household and employee of your local administration?

1. Average of Administration Area:

- PAO 416.7 km’
- Municipality 12.0 km’
- TAO 13.2 km’
2. Average of Population:
- PAO 195,068 persons
- Municipality 8,610 persons
- TAO 5,082 persons
3. Average of Household:
- PAO 51,964 households
- Municipality 2,608 households
- TAO 1,310 households
4. Average of Number of LA Staffs in Total:
Total Government | Permanent Temporary
Staff Officer Staff & Daily Staff
PAO 132 55 25 52
Municipality 84 34 15 35
TAO 17 8 2 8

1.1 Administration area of Municipality and
TAO

B 1-10 sq.km.
11-20 sq.km.
@ 21-50 sqg.km.

0 51-100

1.4 Number of Municipality and TAO staffs

in total

B 1-10 persons
11-20 persons
B 21-50 persons

# m 51-100 persons
0O > 100 persons

Remark:

23 (66%) shows actual number of answers and (proportion of the answer to total)
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Q.2. Budget of your local administration (LA) in past three years?

2005 2006 2007
2.1 Average of total budget (Baht)
- PAO 160,521,629 152,174,515 | 191,703,423
- Municipality 59,623,164 60,207,666 | 64,577,566
- TAO 10,163,147 11,535,193 | 12,449,954
2.2 Average budget for natural
resources and environmental
management  (Baht) (excluding
Salary) 160,000 160,000 160,000
- PAO 2,893,680 2,772,340 2,898,640
- Municipality 759,640 983,866 1,180,468
- TAO

2.1 Average of total budget of Municipality
and TAO between 2005-2007

5 (14%) 1(3%) 13 (37%) B < 10 million

. .-.-.-‘-.-‘_:.-:::-.':: 10-20 million
e

16 (46%)

2.2 Average budget for natural resources
and environmental management

11 (31%) 3(9%) 2 (6%)

6 (17%) 13 (37%)

£ < 100,000 Baht

B 200,000-500,000 Baht
O > 1,000,000 Baht

100,000-200,000 Baht
m 500,000-1,000,000 Baht

Q.3. Do you have an organization responsible for the natural resources and
environmental management in your LA?

Most of LAs (34 out of 36) have 1 or 2 organizations responsible for the natural
resources and environmental management. On the other hand, 2 TAOs do not
have particular organization responsible for this work since the work has been
done by temporary staffs only.
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Q.4. Name of the organization responsible for the natural resources and
environmental management.

Average Average Average
No. | Average
o Government | Permanent | Temporary
Organization of Total ) .
Officer Staff & Daily
LA Staff
Staff
PAO Civil Works 1 6 2 4 0
Department
Municipality | Public Health
and 5 18 4 4 9
Environment
Department
Sanitary 1 5 1 0 4
Department
TAO Clerk Office 26 8 3 1 4
Public Works 3 1 1 1
Secti 9
ection
Public Health
and 1 13 4 0 9
Environment
Section
Education
Religion and 1 1 1 0 0
Culture Section
2 (6%)

5 (15%)

18 (52%)

1 (3%)

8 (24%)

Public Health and Environment Dep.

Public Health and Environment Dep. + Sanitary Dep.
B Clerk Office + Public Works Sec.

O Clerk Office

B Others

Q.5. Do you have an organization responsible for development control (building
and construction permits and enforcement) in your LA?

5(14%)

Yes

B No

31 (86%)

including PAO

2-87




The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations
on Natural Resources and Environmental Management
in the Kingdom of Thailand

JICA

KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
EX CORPORATION

Q.6. Name of the organization responsible for development control.

Average Average Average
No. | Average
. Government | Permanent | Temporary
Organization of Total ) .
Officer Staff & Daily
LA Staff
Staff
PAO Civil Works 1 6 2 4 0
Department
Municipality | Civil Works 5
14 7
Department
TAO Public Works 25 3 1
Section

Q.7. Do you have a zoning map (area development plan, land use plan, etc.) to
control development of your administrative area?

* This information excludes PAO

24 (69%)

excluding PAO

11 (31%)

Yes

B No

Q.8. Do you have a potable water supply system in your administrative area?

* This information excludes PAO

8.1

11 (31%)

excluding PAO

4 (69%)

Yes, whole

area

Yes, but

part of the
area

8.2 Name of responsible organization:

Provincial Waterworks Authority (PWA)

PWA has subcontracted Egcom Tara Co.,Ltd. for water production
since the quality of raw water in Samut Songkhram Province is salty.
PWA purchases the potable water from the subcontractor and supply
to residents in the province with the cost 17.71 Baht/m’.

- Local Administration (LA)

Some LAs have managed potable water supply by themselves. In the
case that PWA expands its service to the area, the LAs tend to stop
their operation since the maintenance cost is expensive. However,
some LAs have to continue their service since the tariff of PWA

service is much higher.

- Communal Water Supply (CWS)
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Many parts of area still use communal water supply that manage by
committee of the village. However, LAs also support annual
maintenance budget to the village since this cost is too high compare
to the tariff that the committee collected from people.

PWA LA* cws*
8.3 Design supply capacity 480
(m*/day) 24,000 639
8.4 Average actual supply 20,900 410 215
(m°/day)
8.5 Coverage rate in area (%) 60 75 75
8.6 Coverage rate in population 40 75 75
(%)
8.7 Tariff (Baht/m°) 7.75-21.00 3.00-18.00 5.00-15.00
8.8 Production cost (Banht/year) 2,430,000 590,304 179,753
(electricity and maintenance)
8.9 Location (and number) of water | Tambon Paeng Municipality
purification plant Puai, Amphur - Kra Dang Nga (1)
Damnoen Saduak, - Bang Nok Kaewg
Ratchaburi (2)
- Mueang Mai (2)
TAO
- Bang Kae (1)
- Bang Chang (1)
- Bang Sakae (2)
8.10 Main sources of potable water | Mae Khlong River Mae Khlong River, Groundwater,
in Ratchaburi Canals, Groundwater Canals

Remark: * Average figure of all data from LAs and CWSs

8.2 Name of responsible organization for potable
water supply system
PWA
4(11%) 2(6%) 7 (20%
7 (20%) <o (20%) LA
B CWS
HPWA+ LA
+
7 (20%) 8 (23%) OPWA+CWS
excluding PAO BLA+CWS
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Q.9. Do you have connection to sewerage system in your administrative area?
* This information excludes PAO
9.1

2 (6%)

@ Yes, but part
of the area

B No

33 (94%)
excluding PAO

9.2 What kind of sewerage system?
- Kra Dang Nga Municipality Sewerage pipe with treatment facility
- Bang Nok Kaewg Municipality Sewerage pipe with treatment facility
9.4 Name of operating organization:
- Kra Dang Nga Municipality Civil Works Department of the
Municipality
- Bang Nok Kaewg Municipality = Public  Health and  Environment
Department of the Municipality
9.4 Coverage rate in area:

- Kra Dang Nga Municipality 9 % in area

- Bang Nok Kaewg Municipality 1.8 % in area
9.5 Coverage rate in population:

- Kra Dang Nga Municipality 11 % in population

- Bang Nok Kaewg Municipality 6.5 % in population
9.6 Tariff: Free of charge
9.7 Operation cost:

- Kra Dang Nga Municipality 0  Baht/year

- Bang Nok Kaewg Municipality 10,000  Baht/year
9.8 Location and name of sewerage treatment plant:

- Kra Dang Nga Municipality Moo 5, 6 and 8, Tambon Kra
Dang Nga
- Bang Nok Kaewg Municipality Moo 7, Tambon Bang Nok
Kaewg
9.9 Main treatment method of domestic wastewater:
- Kra Dang Nga Municipality Septic Tank Volume 3000, 2000
and 3000 litre

- Bang Nok Kaewg Municipality Polishing Pond (afis)*
* This system is similar to Stabilization Pond but more simple since it
use natural aerobic condition for treatment only.

Q.10.Do you have a municipal solid waste (MSW) collection service in your

administrative area?
* This information excludes PAO
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10.1 Do you have a municipal solid waste
collection service in your administrative
area?

3(9%)

7 (20%)

B Yes, whole
area

Yes, but part
of the area

25(71%) ~ BNo

excluding PAO

10.2 Name of operating organization for
solid waste collection

14 (44%) 15 (47%)
J A LA itself

Other LA

A Individual
contractor

excluding PAO

10.4 Tariff of municipal solid waste
collection service for household

1(3%)

8 (25%) B 10 Baht
20 Baht
@ 30 Baht

B 40 Baht

0,
1(3%) 11 (35%) 0 None

excluding PAO

10.6 Total amount of solid waste collection

1(3%) 3(9%)

@ < 1 ton/day

@ 6-10 ton/day

22 (69%) O > 10 ton/day

excluding PAO

10.3 Average coverage rate in area: 91.6  %inarea
10.4 Tariff: 0-5,000 Baht/month
10.5 Average operation cost:

- LAs that collect solid waste by themselves 417,693  Baht/year

- LAs that subcontracted solid waste collection to others LA or individual
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contractor, this cost including disposal fee 319,176  Baht/year
10.6 Total amount of solid waste collection: 100  ton/day

Q.11.Do you have some treatment facilities for MSW in your administrative
area?

TAO Laem Yai has a transfer station for MSW in its administrative area at
Moo 1, Tambon Bang Kaew, Amphur Mueang Samut Songkhram. This facility
owned by a private company -  Siri Piboon Pattanakarn Partnership.

Total amount of solid waste trasported to the site is 91.5 ton/day

Q.12.Do you have some final disposal sites for MSW in your administrative
area?

There is no final disposal site in Samut Songkhram province. All solid waste is
transported to other final disposal sites in neighboring province.

Q.13.Please give us information on the MSW final disposal site(s) by filling the
following table.
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Q.14.How does your LA manage final disposal of MSW?
* This information excludes PAO
14.1 Final disposal of municipal solid waste 14.6 Final disposal method
management of LA
o B Transport to a
3(9%) 3(9%) final disposal 4 (13%) &8 Semi-
7 7 site by itself sanitary
landfill

Transportto a
final disposal
site by others

3 People manage
by themselves

29 (82%)

Controlled
tipping

28 (87%)

excluding PAO

excluding PAO

14.2 Where is your final disposal site?
a) Amphur Pak To, Ratcha Buri Province (There is a transfer station in Samut
Songkhram Province)
b) 149 Moo 1, Tambon Ang Hin, Amphur Pak To, Ratcha Buri Province
c) 149 Moo 1, Tambon Ang Hin, Amphur Pak To, Ratcha Buri Province
d) Tambon Nadee, Amphur Mueang, Samut Sakhon Province
14.3 Name of operating organization:
a) Siri Piboon Pattanakarn Partnership
and 22 TAOs)
b) Siamwit Construction Co.,Ltd.
¢) Mrs. Niyom Nitikarnchana
d) Somnuek Business Co.,Ltd.
14.4 Tipping fee:
a.1) LAs transport to the transfer station by themselves
1,218,400 Baht/year
a.2) Contractor collects and transports to final disposal site for LAs
331,882 Baht/year
b)  LAs transport to the final disposal site by themselves
624,000 Baht/year
c¢) LAs transport to the final disposal site by themselves
180,000 Baht/year
d.1) LAs transport to the final disposal site by themselves
148,800 Baht/year
d.2) Contractor collects and transports to final disposal site for LAs
192,000 Baht/year
14.5 Final disposal amount:
a) 91.5 ton/day b) 2
c) 1.5  ton/day d) 3.8
14.6 Final disposal method:
a) Semi-sanitary Landfill that use covering soil without liner and wastewater
treatment system.
b) Semi-sanitary Landfill that use covering soil without liner and wastewater
treatment system.
¢) Semi-sanitary Landfill that use covering soil without liner and wastewater
treatment system.
d) Controlled tipping that similar to open dumping but control the entrance of
people to the site.

(provide service for 4 Municipalities
(provide service for 1 TAO)

(provide service for 1 Municipality)
(provide service for 4 TAOs)

ton/day
ton/day
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Q.15.Do you have any illegal dump sites in your administrative area?
* This information excludes PAO

31(89%)

excluding PAO

15.2 Please specify:

a) Kra Dang Nga Municipality — Other LAs always dump some of their
garbage beside Municipality's containers that caused remaining solid waste
problem in the area.

b) Bang Nok Kaewg Municipality — People dump their garbage in Bang Nok
Kaewg Canal

¢) Amphawa Municipality — Municipal waste is dumped along Bang Pae -
Damnoen Saduak Road, near Suri Yaen Bridge

d) TAO Praek Nam Daeng — Some factories dump their waste along Rama 2

Road.

Q.16.Do you intend to have a final disposal site in your administrative area?
* This information excludes PAO

Yes, butitseem
to be difficult

23 (65%)

= No

excluding PAO
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Q.17.Do you have any special natural assets in your administrative area?
* This information excludes PAO

17.1

7 (20%)

28 (80%)
excluding PAO

Yes

B No

17.2 Please specify:

No. LA Natural Resource 1 Natural Resource 2
1 |Samut Songkhram Municipality |Mangrove

2 |TAO Khlong Khon Mangrove

3 |TAO Tai Had Mae Khlong River

4 |TAO Bang Kaew Queen Sirikit Park Muean Han Canal

5 |TAO Bang Kan Taek Bang Khan Taek Canal

6 |TAO Bang Ja Kreng Don Hoi Lod Mangrove

7 |TAO Ban Prok Mae Khlong River Sonneratia caseolaris along the canals
8 |TAO Lat Yai Salt Farm

9 |TAO Laem Yai Natural Aqua Culture Canal

10 |Kra Dang Nga Municipality Mae Khlong River Bang Noi Canal

11 |Bang Nok Kaewg Municipality Mae Khlong River Bang Nok Kaewg Canal

12 |TAO Kra Dang Nga Bang Noi Canal

13 [TAO Don Manora Tha Ka Float Market

14 |[TAO Bang Khon Tee Bang Khon Tee Canal Charoen Sukharam Worawihan Temple
15 |TAO Bang Yee Rong Kra Ja Canal Thai Bam Rung Canal

16 |TAO Bang Sakae Canals

17 |Amphawa Municipality Amphawa Canal Amphawa Community

18 |Mueang Mai Municipality Kaew Om Canal

19 [TAO Kaew Aom Ancient Cat Conservation Center |Litchi (plant) 200 years

20 [TAO Tha Kha Tha Ka Float Market

21 [TAO Bang Kae Canals

22 [TAO Bang Chang Holy Water Souce Daowadueng Canal

23 [TAO Bang Nang Lee Bang Kae Canal Po Pang Canal

24 |TAO Plai Pong Pang Ancient Thai House

25 |TAO Praek Nam Daeng Canals

26 |TAO Yee Sarn Mangrove

27 |TAO Wat Pradoo Canals

28 [TAO Suan Luang Pracha Comchuen Canel Fruit Garden
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Q.18.Do you have any special cultural assets in your administrative area?
* This information excludes PAO

18.1

9 (26%)

E Yes

B No

26 (74%)

excluding PAO

18.2 Please specify:
LA

No. Cultural Site 1 Cultural Site 2 Cultural Site 3
1 Samut Songkhram Municipality |Thamnimit Temple Yai Temple Ban Laem Temple
2 |TAO Khlong Kern Sukhothai porcelain at Stupa at Nang Ta Kien Temple
Dao Dong Temple
3 |TAO Bang Kan Taek Pong Pang Temple
4 |TAO Bang Ja Kreng Satthatham Temple Krom Luang Chumpon Bang Ja Kreng Temple
Monument
5 |TAO Ban Prok Chonglom Thammachot [Buddha Footprint at Koo
Temple Sanam Chan Temple
6 |TAO LatYai In-Chan (Siam Twin)
Monument
7 |Kra Dang Nga Municipality Sai Temple Ko Kaew Temple Ko Yai Temple
8 [Bang Nok Kaewg Municipality [Church at Wat Phra Mae
Bangkerd
9 [TAO Kra Dang Nga Pak Ngam Temple Bang Yai Temple
10 [TAO Jom Pruak Bang Noi Temple
11 |TAO Bang Khon Tee Kuan Im Shrine Chao Pun Tao Kong Shrine
12 |TAO Bang Prom Bang Plub Temple
13 [TAO Bang Sakae Water Library Chao Mae Satue Shrine
14 |TAO Rong Heeb Bang Kung Temple
15 |Amphawa Municipality King Rama 2 Park Amphawan Jetiyaram Temple |Amphawa Community
16 |Mueang Mai Municipality Intraram Temple Kaew Charoen Temple
17 |TAO Kaew Aom Bang Kae Noi Temple Bang Kae Yai Temple Bang Ko Teppasak Temple
18 |TAO Tha Kha Tep Pra Sit Temple
19 [TAO Bang Kae Forest Community
20 |TAOBang Chang Chula Manee Temple
21 |TAO Plai Pong Pang Muslim Temple Pracha Kositaram Temple
22 |TAO Praek Nam Daeng Petcharat Temple
23 |TAO Yee Sarn Yee Sarn Temple
24 |TAO Wat Pradoo Pra Doo Temple Stupa at Jatuwatta Maharacha
Nusorn School
25 |TAO Suan Luang Pummarin Temple Waen Jan Temple
26 |TAO Mueang Mai Tung Setthee Temple Nong Kra Pong Temple

2-96



The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations

on Natural Resources and Environmental Management
in the Kingdom of Thailand

JICA
KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
EX CORPORATION

2. Prioritized Issues in Your LA

Q.19.What do you think the most serious problem is in your administrative area

now?

What is the second most serious problem?

Q.20.In order to solve the most serious problem what do you think the most
prioritized measure in your administrative area at present? What is the
second most prioritized measure? Please specify the 1% and 2" most
prioritized measures respectively.
* This information includes PAO

The most serious problem

Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and [degradation of water quality 5 - related organizations should advise to prevent water
environment degradation pollution
- campaign people notto dump garbage into the canals
- treat wastewater from factories and pig farm in
neighboring provinces
- treat wastewater from cleaning squid activities
marine water intrude agriculture area 2 - construct more dike or water gates
fresh water intrude shell farm 1 - compensate from the government
canels cannot be used for transporatation 1 - dredge canels
garbage from other area 1 - improve solid waste collection system
invasive fishery, degradation of biodiversity 2 - campaign people about environmental conscience
flood 1 - improve the efficiency of water gates
lost of mangrove 1 - identify conservation areas clearly
coastal erosion 1 - use suitable measures to reduce the strong of wave
Economics stagnation [low price of agriculture and fishery products 8 - build up more career in the province
- promote tourism in the province
- supporting from the government
- develop the quality of fruit products
unemploymentand loan of people 4 - build up more career
Insufficient capability of [lack of human resouces 2 - revise organization structure
the LA - educate our staff on environmental issues
lack of budget 1 - speed up decentralization
Politics severe compete in local politics 1
No particular problem 5
Total 36
The second most serious problem
Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and |degradation of natural resources 3 - campaign people about environmental conscience
environment degradation - campaign people notto dump garbage into the canals
- provincial level should play more important roles
degradation of agriculture area 1 - apply agriculture technology to improve soil
wastewater from neigboring provinces 1 - corporate among related provinces
wastewater from factories and tourists 1 - campaign people about environmental conscience
Economics stagnation |low price of agriculture and fishery products 3 - promote marine by-products
- governmentshould support market
- campaign people to reduce the use of chemical
substance
housing loan 4 - provide loan for people to build up new career
Insufficient capability of |weak corporation among LAs 1 - setup policy framework together
the LA existing laws are not supported LA duties 1 - revise the laws
small budget, lack of environmental staff 2 - make useful of existing staff
- educate our staff on environmental issues
Politics corruption in local politics 1 - applygood governance system
Poor public health street dogs 1 - applyregister system
condition
No particular problem 17
Total 36
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Q.21.Does your LA receive requests for improvement of your administrative
area from your residents?
* This information includes PAO

Topic Answer
The 1% largest number of request
Infrastructure 11
Road and Bridge 10

Electricity in public area 5
Potable water supply 3
Dredge canals and prevent coastal erosion 2
Build up additional career 2
Social welfare for elderly 1
No request 2

Total 36

The 2" largest number of request
Road and Bridge 7
Electricity in public area 4
Potable water supply 6
2

2

1

Dredge canals
Build up additional career
Public health education

No request 14
Total 36
The 3" largest number of request
Road 2
Electricity in public area 1
Potable water supply 3
Prevent dengue fever and infectious disease 2
No request 28
Total 36

Q.22.Does your LA receive complains from your residents?
* This information includes PAO

Half of number of LAs receive complains from their residents from time to
time. Most of complains related to environmental problems caused by small and
medium factories in the province. In the case that the problem cannot be solved by
LA itself, they will contact Provincial Environment Office (PEO) or Provincial
Industry Office to support. However, they have never kept the number of complains
in statistical records.

2-98



The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations JICA

on Natural Resources and Environmental Management KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
in the Kingdom of Thailand EX CORPORATION
Topic Answer
The 1°! largest number of complain
Solid waste collection 1
Wastewater from marine by-products factories, coconut juice 4

factories and shrimp farm
Smell from marine by-products and coconut factories 5
Smoke from making coconut sugar 1
Noise from water transportation 1
Broken of infrastructure 2
Corruption and conflict on development projects 3
Java weed in Mae Khlong River 1
Street dogs 1
No complain 17
Total 36
The 2" largest number of complain
Solid waste collection 1
Wastewater from marine by-products and fish sauce factories 3
Dust/smoke from burning garbage and coconut shell 3
1
1

Smell from pesticide

Clog of sewage pipeline

No complain 27
Total 36

The 3 largest number of complain

Solid waste collection 1
Invasion of public areas and canals 1
Annoying from small entrepreneurs 1
No complain 33
Total 36
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3. Prioritized Issues on Natural Resources and Environmental
Management in Your LA

Q.23. How serious do you feel the following natural resources and environment
problems? Please select one in each of the following environment problems.
* This information includes PAO

1.Not | 2. Not |3. Some 4. Ve 5. 6. No
serious | very what Ve | Cantt respons Total
; : serious
at all | serious | serious choose e
1. Soil and land resources 20 13 3 0 0 0 36
2. Mangrove resources 22 6 5 3 0 0 36
3. Fishery resources 14 10 6 6 0 0 36
4. Water resources 21 11 2 2 0 0 36
5. Marine and coastal 19 4 5 8 0 0 36
resources
6. Biodiversity 22 4 5 5 0 0 36
7.  Water quality 8 12 12 4 0 0 36
8. Solid waste 5 11 10 10 0 0 36
9. Air quality 32 3 1 0 0 0 36
10. Noise quality 29 3 3 1 0 0 36
11. Hazardous wastes and
. 32 2 0 1 1 0 36
toxic substances
12. Urban environment such
as parks, amenity, landscape, 23 9 4 0 0 0 36
etc.
13. Natural and cultural assets 28 6 1 0 1 0 36
14. Globgl warming / 16 13 7 0 0 0 36
climate change
If you select [4. Very serious], please give us reasons why you select and what aspects
specifically.
Question Answer Reasons why you select “4. Very
serious”
2. Mangrove coastal erosion and lost of aqua
- lost of mangrove
resources culture area
- invasive fishery marine  resources  decrease
3. Fishery resources . i drastically and fisherman gain
- illegal fishery less profit than the past
4. Water resources - flood damage agriculture area
) . - lost of land
5. Marine & coastal | - coastal erosion , . |
resources - excessive tourists - degradation o natura

resources

- use caustic soda to catch Razer Clam

- use poison to catch shrimp extinction of marine species and

6. Biodiversity - extinction of fish species degradation of biodiversity

- lost of mangrove

- wastewater from neighboring

rovinces
7. Water quality P ) lost of marine species
- factories carry waste water and

discharge at Mae Khlong estuary
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8. Solid waste

- tons of garbage is not managed

properly
- individual contractor does not
managed the transfer station
properly

caused serious environmental
problems

10. Noise quality

- long-tail boat for tourists

noise pollution for community

11. Hazardous wastes

- illegal dump of hazardous waste from
private clinics in municipality's
containers

caused hazard condition to

municipality staff

Q.24. How much do you feel environmental degradation affect your LA?

3 (8%)

9 (25%)

24 (67%)

including PAO

It does not affect
atall

It affects to some
degree

[ It causes serious
problems

Q.25. Which is more important for your LA, Economic Development or
Environment Conservation?

2 (6%) 5 (14%)

19 (52%)

including PAO

Economic
development

Environmental
conservation

B Economic &
Environment

O Infrastructure
development
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Q.26.Do you have an environmental quality management projects as a part of

your annual budget plan?
* This information includes PAO

All LAs have an environmental quality management projects as a part of their
annual budget plan. Basically, the type of projects is similar in every year.

Year 2006
. Number of Total Budget Average
Type of Project Projects (Baht) Budget (Baht)
Dredge canals 9 4,943,000 549,000
Improve the surrounding of public places 15 4,070,200 271,000
Canals conservation 7 1,310,000 187,000
Campaign people to build up environmental conscience 22 950,000 43,000
Promote the separation of solid waste 6 460,000 77,000
Set up environmental volunteer network 7 240,000 34,000
Forestation 8 205,000 29,000
Support grease tap & septic tank installation 3 155,000 52,000
Promote eco-tourism 3 120,000 40,000
Water quality monitoring 1 50,000 50,000
Total 81 12,503,200
Year 2007
. Number of Total Budget Average

Type of Project Projects (Baht) Budget (Baht)

Dredge canals 12 4,193,000 381,000

Improve the surrounding of public places 18 4,076,300 226,000

Canals conservation 6 1,293,000 216,000

Campaign people to build up environmental conscience 18 903,000 50,000

Promote the separation of solid waste 1 840,000 76,000

Forestation 10 243,900 24,000

Set up environmental volunteer network 5 180,000 36,000

Water quality monitoring 3 170,000 57,000

Promote eco-tourism 3 120,000 40,000

Preserve fishery resources 1 15,000 15,000

Promote septic tank installation 1 5,000 5,000

Total 88 12,039,200

Q.27. Does your LA confront the problem of global warming?

15 (42%)

including PAO

21 (58%)

Yes

B No
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Q.28. What kind of activities your LA do for confronting the problem of global
warming? Please select all that your LA are doing.

* This information includes PAO

Activity Answer Rank

Save water consumption 4 6
Save energy such as raising temperature of air conditioners, 12 2
use bicycles in stead of cars

Promote 3Rs (waste reduction, reuse and recycling) 10 3
Separate collection of municipal solid waste 8 5
Forestation 9 4
Education of residents about environmental conservation, 17 1
water and energy save, 3Rs, etc

Q.29. Do you think your residents cooperate to preserve environment of your
administrative area?

1(3%)13%) 13 (36%)

Yes, verymuch

& No

21(58%)

O | do not know
including PAO

Q.30. What kind of activities do your residents do for preserving environment
of your administrative area? Please select all that your residents are doing

at present.

* This information includes PAO

Activity Answer Rank
1. Separate discharge of municipal solid waste 11 4
2. Cleaning their surrounding area 15 3
3. Cleaning public area such as road, park, drain, etc. 26 1
4. Forestation 16 2
5. Environment monitoring and campaign 2 5
6. Produce natural fertilizer, natural products 1 6
7. Installation grease tap 1 6
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Q.31. What do you think the main pollutant source is for the following
pollution problems? Please answer in each pollution problem.

* This information includes PAO

31.1 The main pollutant source of air
pollution

4 (11%) [ Factories
7 (19%)

Automobile
£ Open burning

20 (56%) 5 (14%) O No problem

including PAO

31.2 The main pollutant source of water
pollution

1(3%) @ Factories
5 (14%) 10 (28%) Household

5(14%)
B Agriculture

B Aquaculture
O Pig farms

3 (8%) 9 (25%) B | do not know

3 (8%)

01 No problem
including PAO

31.3 The main pollutant source of solid
waste

1(3%)
o 1(3%)
2(6%) / A 0 B Factories

B No problem

32 (88%)

including PAO

31.4 The main pollutant source of noise

B Construction
2 (6%) Road
17 (47%) 7 (19%) transportation
E Water

transportation
W Others

O I do not know

1(3%)1 (3%) B No problem
including PAO
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Q.32. Do you think that environmental regulations are observed in

Samut Songkhram  Province?

B8 Yes, they are
12 (33%) 12 (34%) observed

observed

@ They are not
observed much

12 (33%)

including PAO

Q.33. What kind of measures do you think should be taken to make
regulations observed?
(Plural answers are accepted)

* This information includes PAO

Measure Answer Rank
1. The central government tightens control and increases 4 2
penalty
2. The provincial administration tightens control and

increases penalty 8 1
3. The local administration (Orborjor, Tessaban and Orbortor) 4 5
tightens control and increases penalty

4. Industries should be raised awareness to take pollution 8 1
control  measures more seriously

5. People should be raised awareness to pay more attention 8 1

to environmental issues

Q.34. What do you think the central government should do to improve
environment? Please select 3 among the following choices.

* This information includes PAO

Measure Answer Rank
01. To establish new laws and regulations 12 4
02. To tighten its control and increase penalty 13 3
03. To construct more waste water treatment facilities and 16 1
solid waste treatment & disposal facilities
04. To construct reuse/recycle center 12 4
05. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities 4 8
06. To have more programs to develop new technology 6 6
07. To promote environment education 12 4
08. To strengthen provincial administrations 2 10
09. To strengthen local administrations 8 5
10. To speed up decentralization 5 7
11. To promote participation of local people 15 2
12. To open more information and data 3 9
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Q.35. What do you think Provincial Administrations should do to improve
environment? Please select 3 among the following choices.

* This information includes PAO

Measure Answer Rank
01. To establish new regulations 3 8
02. To tighten its control and increase penalty 13 3
03. To construct a proper waste water treatment facilities and 21 1
solid waste treatment & disposal facilities

04. To construct a reuse/recycle center 10 6
05. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities 5 7
06. To ask central government to introduce proper 3 8
environmental management technology

07. To promote environment education 13 3
08. To strengthen capability of Local Administration 11 5
09. To promote participation of local people 16 2
10. To open more information and data 12 4
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Quality Management Plan

4. Suggestions for Formulation of Provincial Environmental

The Samut Songkhram Province is now formulating a Provincial Environmental Quality

Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a sustainable natural resources and

environmental management in the Province. We are very welcome to receive your valuable

suggestions for the plan.

* This information includes PAO

No. Suggestion Answer
1 The province should construct high technology incinerator for municipal 5
solid waste and infectious solid waste disposal or establish the integrated
solid waste management system in the province.
2 | Public participation should be considered more. 2
3 | PAO should play an important role for solid waste management in the 2
province.
4 | Promotion of natural products and environmental friendly products should 2
be considered.
5 | The PEQMP should in line with actual situation and serve the needs of local 1
people.
6 | The province has public area 2,000 Rai so-called Thung Hin in Moo 3, 1
Tambon Yee Sarn, Amphur Mueang. Nowadays, the province doesn't use
because some local mafias use that area for shrimp farm.
7 | Government should promote small entrepreneur to treat their waste before 1
discharge to the environment.
8 | Government should disclose the information to LAs, for example water 1
quality report in their area.
9 | Government should study the direction of water current along coastal area 1
for the study of wastewater dispersion.
10 | The responsibilities of related organizations should be cleared. 1
11 | Each district should have reuse/recycle center. 1
12 | The solid waste separation system should be considered as a source of 1
income for community.
13 | Project development in the area should in line with the way of local people 1
life.
14 | Wastewater management from main pollution sources in neighboring 1
provinces should be studied.
15 | PEO does not corporate with LAs as much as they could. 1
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16 | The budget from decentralization may not be used for environmental 1
management since it depends on the policy of each LA.

17 | Many LAs still lack of power to manage many duties transferring by 1
decentralization act.

18 | Government should set up local/domestic organization responsible for 1
training/technical transfer for LAs/people.

19 | Wastewater treatment facilities should be constructed in the province. 1
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Reponses from NGOs

2. Activities of Your NGO

Q.1. How many members does your NGO have?

a. Samut Songkhram Chamber of Commerce 188  persons
b. We Love Mae Klong Group 33 persons
c. Samut Songkhram Marine Fishery Center 298  persons
d. Mae Klong Fishery Cooperative Ltd. 199  persons
e. Samut Songkhram Industrial Council 40 persons

Q.2. How many staffs does your NGO have?

a. Samut Songkhram Chamber of Commerce 2 persons

b. We Love Mae Klong Group 2 persons

c. Samut Songkhram Marine Fishery Center 4 persons

d. Mae Klong Fishery Cooperative Ltd. 83 persons

e. Samut Songkhram Industrial Council 15 persons
Q.3. When was your NGO established?

a. Samut Songkhram Chamber of Commerce 1986

b. We Love Mae Klong Group 1998

c. Samut Songkhram Marine Fishery Center February 1945

d. Mae Klong Fishery Cooperative Ltd. January 1981

e. Samut Songkhram Industrial Council 2004

Q.4. What are the main activities of your NGO?

a. Samut Songkhram Chamber of Commerce
1) Promote and support careers of people in the area

b. We Love Mae Klong Group
1) Study and collect local wisdom to be used for provincial development
2) Promote natural resources conservation activities
3) Promote the sustainability of agriculture, fishery, and tourism
4) Acting as cooperation agency to organize activities among LAs in the
province
5) Produce leaflets, posters, books for public relation

c¢. Samut Songkhram Marine Fishery Center
1) Solve conflict interests between fishermen
2) Acting as cooperation agency between governmental and private organization
3) Promote natural resources conservation activities
4) Educate knowledge (laws) for fishermen

d. Mae Klong Fishery Cooperative Ltd.
1) Supply necessary goods for fishermen (fuel, fishery equipment)
2) Manage fishery market

e. Samut Songkhram Industrial Council
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1) Organize meetings among members for industrial development in the
province

Q.5. What are the main activities of your NGO in Samut Songkhram Province?

a. Samut Songkhram Chamber of Commerce
1) Present community needs to the province through the monthly meetings
2) Cooperate and manage the dam construction project to prevent the intrusion
of
sea water toTambon Preak Nam Daeng
3) Prepare proposal for local development to get budget from The Thailand
Research Fund (TRF)

b. We Love Mae Klong Group
1) Organize Mackerel Festival
2) Organize Lichee Festival
3) Promote Eco-tourism
4) Educate environmental conservation to children

c. Samut Songkhram Marine Fishery Center
1) Promote Green Fuel Project (Subsidize fuel cost to members)
2) Promote Purple Fuel Project (Buy used fuel for recycle)
3) Preserve and release fish species into the rivers
4) Educate knowledge (laws) for fishermen

d. Mae Klong Fishery Cooperative Ltd.
1) Supply necessary goods for fishermen (fuel, fishery equipment)
2) Manage fishery market

e. Samut Songkhram Industrial Council
1) Organize meetings among members for industrial development in the
province

Q.6. Budget or expenditure for the activities in Samut Songkhram Province in
the past three years?

NGO 2005 2006 2007
a. Samut Songkhram Chamber of 700,000 700,000 700,000
Commerce
b. We Love Mae Klong Group 150,000 150,000 150,000
gei?erput Songkhram Marine Fishery 300,000 300,000 300,000
0. Mae Klong Fishery Cooperative | 1,000,000 | 13,000,000 | 13,000,000
e. ngut Songkhram  Industrial 200,000 200,000 200,000
Council

Q.7. What are the issues and problems on your activities? Please select all that
your NGO is facing? (Plural answers are accepted)

Problem Answer Rank
1. Insufficient financial resources 2 1
2. Insufficient human resources 1 2

2-110




The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations JICA

on Natural Resources and Environmental Management KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
in the Kingdom of Thailand EX CORPORATION
3. Insufficient cooperation of central government 1 2
4. Insufficient cooperation of local government 0 0
5. Insufficient cooperation of local people 1 2
6. Insufficient coordination with other NGOs 0 0

3. Prioritized Issues on Natural Resources and Environmental
Management

Q.8. What do you think the most serious problem is in your administrative area
now? What is the second most serious problem? Please mark 1°* and 2"
most serious problem respectively.

Q.9. In order to solve the most serious problem what do you think the most and
the second most prioritized measure in your administrative area at

present?

The most serious problem

Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and |wastewater caused damage to aqua 1 - government should inform people about the water
environment culture quality data in order to prepare themselves getting
degradation ready for waste water problem
lost of natural resources 1 - Build up environmental conscience to people
Economics stagnation [increase of cost of fishery production 1 - Government should support production cost for
fishery such as fuel
Communal knowledge [communal knowledge is behind 2 - government should learn the way of life of people
governmental development projects before create developing projects
Total 5
The second most serious problem
Topic Detail Answer Measure
Economics stagnation |decrease of price of marine products 2 - not allow to do fishery for a certain period in order
to recover and increase the quality of marine
resouces
- promote marine by-products industry
Politics corruption in governmental projects 2 - government should admit that some constructural
projects do not solve the real problems for local
Urban development urban Planning Law is a constrain 1 - all related organization should have opportunity to
factor for industrial development in discuss and make policy how to develop the
the province province together
Total 5

Q.10.

10.1 Are you interested in environment issues?

Remark: 5 (100%)

5 (100%)

Yes

shows actual number of answers and (proportion of the answer to total)
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10.2 If you are interested in environment issues, how do you get
information on environment issues? Please select the two biggest
sources of information among the following choices

10.2.1 The 1stbiggest source of information
on environment issues?

2 (40%)

TV news

People

3 (60%)

10.2.2 The 2" biggest source of
information on environment issues?

3 (60% _ 1(20%) Newspaper
Internet

Bl Residents'
association

1(20%)
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Q.11. How serious do you feel the following natural resources and environment

problems? Please select one in each of the following environment
problems.
1.Not | 2. Not |3. Some 5.
serious | very what 4. \_/ery Can'’t 6. No Total
! . serious response
at all serious | serious choose
1. Soil and land resources 1 2 2 0 0 0 5
2. Mangrove resources 0 3 0 2 0 0 5
3. Fishery resources 0 2 1 2 0 0 5
4. Water resources 2 1 1 1 0 0 5
5. Marine and coastal 0 1 1 3 0 0 5
resources
6. Biodiversity 1 0 3 1 0 0 5
7.  Water quality 0 0 2 3 0 0 5
8. Solid waste 0 0 2 3 0 0 5
9. Air quality 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
10. Noise quality 2 3 0 0 0 0 5
11. Hazar_dous wastes and 2 2 1 0 0 0 5
toxic substances
12. Urban environment such
as parks, amenity, landscape, 2 3 0 0 0 0 5
etc.
13. Natural and cultural assets 2 3 0 0 0 0 5
14. Glob{al warming / 3 1 0 1 0 0 5
climate change

If you select [4. Very serious], please give us reasons why you select and what aspects

specifically.
Question Answer Reasons why you select “4. Very
serious”
- shrimp farms and factories
2. Mangrove | .
intrude - lost of mangrove
resources

mangrove area

3. Fishery resources

- invasive fishery
- wastewater

- marine resources decrease drastically
and

fisherman gain less profit than the
past

Water resources

- flood in Tambon Khlong Khon
and Laem Yai

- damage agriculture area and people's
property

Marine & coastal
resources

- decreasing in quantity and
quality of Razer Clam

- lost of Razer Clam

6. Biodiversity

- decreasing of variety of fish
species

- fishery gain less profit than the past

7. Water quality

- wastewater from neighboring
provinces

- wastewater from the
open-close of water gate

- lost of marine species

- damage agriculture area

. - tons of garbage is not|- caused serious environmental
8. Solid waste
managed problems
properly

- garbage in canals

- being obstacle for aqua culture

14. Global warming

- rising of temperature

- fruits cannot grow well
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Q.12. How much do you feel environmental degradation affects your life?

It affects to
some degree

It causes
serious

4 (80%) problems

Q.13. Which is more important for you, Economic Development or Environment
Conservation?

Environmental
conservation

Economic &
Environment

4 (80%)
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Q.14.What do you think the main pollutant source is for the following pollution
problems? Please answer in each pollution problem.

14.1 The main pollutant source of air
pollution

1(20%)

E Automobile

No problem

4 (80%)

14.2 The main pollutant source of water
pollution

1(20%)
. 2(40%) B Factories
AT

Household

& Agriculture

14.3 The main pollutant source of solid
waste

5 (100%)

E Household

14.4 The main pollutant source of noise

1(20%)

@ Water
transportation

Others

4 (80%)
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3. Willingness to Cooperate for the Improvement of Natural
Resources and Environmental Management

Q.15. Do you think that environmental regulations are observed in Samut
Songkhram Province?

3 (60%) obsehrved
muc

2 (40%) Theyare
somewhat
observed

Q.16. What kind of measures do you think should be taken to make regulations
observed? (Plural answers are accepted)

Measure Answer Rank
1. The central government tightens control and increases pena 0 0
2. The provincial administration tightens control and y 5
increases penalty
3. The local administration (Orborjor, Tessaban and Orbortor) y 5
tightens control and increases penalty
4. Industries should be raised awareness to take pollution y >
control measures more seriously
5. People should be raised awareness to pay more attention > 1
to environmental issues
6. Government should learn the way of life of people before > 1
create developing projects

Q.17.What do you think the central government should do to improve
environment? Please select 3 among the following choices.

Measure Answer Rank
01. To establish new laws and regulations 1 4
02. To tighten its control and increase penalty 0 0
03. To construct more waste water treatment facilities and
solid waste 0 0

treatment & disposal facilities
04. To construct reuse/recycle center
05. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities
06. To have more programs to develop new technology
07. To promote environment education
08. To strengthen provincial administrations
09. To strengthen local administrations
10. To speed up decentralization
11. To promote participation of local people
12. To open more information and data

WWOIN|O(~|=~|O
NINO|wOo|=|~h|lO
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Q.18.What do you think Provincial Administrations should do to improve
environment? Please select 3 among the following choices.

Measure Answer Rank
01. To establish new regulations
02. To tighten its control and increase penalty
03. To construct a proper waste water treatment facilities and
solid waste treatment & disposal facilities
04. To construct a reuse/recycle center
05. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities
06. To ask central government to introduce proper
environmental management technology
07. To promote environment education
08. To strengthen capability of Local Administration
09. To promote participation of local people
10. To open more information and data

Albalw = |wo] -~ |[ma|lo
W= WD w (Mo w (wlo

Q.19.What do you think Local Administrations (Orborjor, Tessaban and
Orbortor) should do to improve environment? Please select 3 among the
following choices.

Measure Answer Rank
01. To establish new regulations
02. To tighten its control and increase penalty
03. To construct a proper waste water treatment facilities and
solid waste treatment & disposal facilities
04. To construct a reuse/recycle center
05. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities
06. To ask central government to introduce proper
environmental management technology
07. To promote environment education
08. To promote participation of local people
09. To open more information and data

A0l O |O|—~| = |O|O
NIN=| O |O|wl w |O|O

Q.20. Proper management of environment requires an additional cost such as
installation of sewerage for domestic wastewater, sanitary landfill for
municipal solid waste, maintenance of national parks, etc. Do you agree to
pay more tax and/or more fee for the environmental conservation?

1(20%)

Strongly agree

Somewhat
agree

4 (80%)
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Q.21.Does your NGO confront the problem of global warming?

1(20%)

aves

£ No

4 (80%)

Q.22.What kind of activities do you do for confronting the problem of global
warming? Please select all that you are doing.

Activity Answer Rank
1. Save water consumption 0 0
2. Save energy such as raising temperature of air 1 1

conditioners
3. Promote 3Rs (waste reduction, reuse and recycling)

4. Separate collection of municipal solid waste

- O O
- O O

5. Forestation

Q.23.Do you think residents in Samut Songkhram Province cooperate to
preserve environment of the province?

2 (40%)

Ty, EYes e

Yes, some
3 (60%) extent

Q.24. What kind of activities do the residents do for preserving environment of
the province? Please select all that the residents are doing at present.

Activity Answer Rank

1. Separate discharge of municipal solid waste 1 2
2. Cleaning their surrounding area 2 1
3. Cleaning public area such as road, park, drain, etc. 1 2
4. Forestation 2 1
5. Organize local meetings to share experiences and 2 1
information

6. Protest projects that caused environmental impact in the y 2
area
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Q.25.The Samut Songkhram Province is now formulating a Provincial
Environmental Quality Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a
sustainable natural resources and environmental management in the
Province. When the plan will be finalized, the provincial government will
organize a committee to monitor the implementation of the plan and
recruit members of the committee from various stakeholders including
NGOs. Will your NGO be able to be a member of the committee?

All NGOs are willing to participate in the process without any conditions.

4. Suggestions for Formulation of Provincial Environmental
Quality Management Plan

The Samut Songkhram Province is now formulating a Provincial Environmental
Quality Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a sustainable natural
resources and environmental management in the Province. We are very welcome to

receive your valuable suggestions for the plan.

No. Suggestion Answer

1 | To create plan should start with the concept of public participation and 2

design proper indicators for evaluation the achievement of the plan.

2 | The implementing indicators should design for each area due to the 2

differences of problems.

3 | The province should promote tourism that create revenue to the community 2

and conform to people's way of life

4 | Construct artificial coral to be a nursery for marine resources. 1

The promotion of new technology to be used in the province should suitable 1

for local people

6 | Governmental organization should work quickly and sharply. 1
7 | Utilization of fish's skin (waste from cleaning process) should be studies. 1
8 | The province should develop by-product of seafood industry since it is 1

easier to manage wastewater.

9 | PEO should play an important role to disseminate environmental 1

conservation to LAs.

10 | Motivational measures should be used for environmental conservation. 1
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Reponses from Residents

1. General Question

Q.1. How many persons are there in your premises?

3 (5%)

Family member (1-5 persons)
Family member (6-10 persons)

& Familymember (>10 persons)

45 (70%)

Q.2.

Q.3.

Average of family member 5 persons

What type of housing are you living in now?

6 (9%)

1(2%)

Detached house

Apartment/Condominium
& Commercial building

57 (89%)

What is the business Category of the House?

All interviewee’s houses are used for residence only.

Q.4. How much is total income of your family per month?

6 (9%)

7 (11%)

14 (22%)

< 10,000 Baht/month
10,000-20,000 Baht/month
E > 20,000 Baht/month

O No response

37 (58%)
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Q.5. How many years do you dwell in present premises?

25 (39%)

12 (19%)

18 (28%)

9 (14%)

<5 years
5-9 years
B 10-19 years

O = 20 years

Q.6. How do you get water for your daily life?

4 (6%)

a5

24 (38%)

Water supply tap
Acommunal water supply tap
B Well/ground water
O Canal

1(2%)

35 (54%)

Q.7. How much do you pay for water per month?

15 (23%)

4(6%) 2(3%)

43 (68%)

<100 Baht

100-300 Baht

£ 301-500 Baht

0 501-1,000 Baht

Average

188 Baht/month

Q.8. How much do you pay per month for electricity?

5 (8%) 2 (3%)

6 (9%)

31 (49%)

<300 Baht
300-500 Baht

&= 501-1,000 Baht

0O 1,0001-2,000 Baht

| > 2,000 Baht

Average 659 Baht/month

2-121



The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations JICA
on Natural Resources and Environmental Management KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
in the Kingdom of Thailand EX CORPORATION

Q.9. Do you have sewage service in your premise?

4 (6%)

60 (94%)

Q.10. Do you pay sewage service charge?
Q.11. If yes, how much do you pay for sewage service per month?

Nowadays, there is no service charge for sewage treatment.

Q.12. What type of toilet facility do you use in your premises?

Flush toilet
2 (3%) with septic
14 (22%) _ tank

Pit latrine

£ No toilet

48 (75%)

Q.13. Do you have solid waste collection services?

Monthly fee of solid waste collection service

15 (23%)

E < 20 Baht
E Yes 20 Baht
B30 Baht

W 40 Baht

E No

0,
49 (77%) ) 17 (27%) O None

1(2%

Average 15 Baht/month
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Q.14. How do you dispose of your refuse? (If the answer in Q.13 is “No”)

2 (13%)

Open
burning

premise

& Dumped in
12 (80%) vacant lot

Buried in the

Q.15. Suppose the provincial and local administrations make a plan to construct
solid waste treatment/disposal facilities in and around your region, what
conditions do you set to agree with the plan? Please select all that you agree
among the following choices)

Condition Answer Rank
01. We can participate in the planning process. 15 6
02. The location of facilities is decided, regarding human health 30 1
and conservation of nature.
03. The environment impact assessment survey is thoroughly 18 4
carried out.
04. The provincial and local administrations reveal all necessary 24 2
information and data to public.
05. The provincial and local administrations conduct monitoring
and inspections of facilities properly and gives guidance to 19 3
the facilities when it is needed.
06. Waste treatment/disposal facilities take all necessary
measures to prevent leakage and emission of toxic 19 3
substances from facilities.
07. The provincial and local administrations promotes
reuse/recycle of waste and cleaner production technology to 16 5
reduce the volume of waste.
08. The provincial and local administrations provides special 12 7
programs to promote local economy.
09. | won’t agree with any plans to construct treatment/disposal 11 8
facilities in my neighbor.
10. | do not know. 0 0
11. Other 0 0
12. No response 5 9
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3. Prioritized Issues on Natural Resources and Environmental

Management

Q.16.What do you think the most serious problem is in your administrative area
now? What is the second most serious problem? Please mark 1* and 2"
most serious problem respectively.

Q.17.In order to solve the most serious problem what do you think the most and
the second most prioritized measure in your administrative area at present?
The most serious problem

Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and |lost of natural resources and good 37 - government should tightens control of laws and
environment environment regulations
degradation - establish new laws and regulations if necessary
- related organizations should pay more attention to
environmental problems and work together
- environment impact assessment survey and public
participation should be carried out before
deweloping any projects
- enhance the capability of community leaders
- government should use urgent rehabilitation
measures to recover the natural resources
- reduce activities that caused damage to the sea
- educate and build up environmental conscience to
people
degradation of water quality 2 - campaign people not dump garbage into the canals
- control the discharge of wastewater from factories
shallow of many canals 1 - government should dredge the canals
erosion along the river banks 1 - control the speed of long-tailed boats
noise pollution 1 - government should control the long-tailed boat
operators and tourists about fireflies observation
Economics stagnation |gain less income than the past 8 - related organization should support
3 - build up more additional careers to housewife and
elderly groups
low price of agriculture products 2 - related organization should support
Insufficient capability [not work closely with people 3 - enhance the capability of the LA
of the LA
Politics not work in harmony 1 - unanimity option should be considered
No particular problem 5
Total 64
The second most serious problem
Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and |lost of natural resources and good 6 - government should tightens control of laws and
environment environment regulations
- educate and build up environmental conscience to
people
Economics stagnation |less income, more expenses 21 - government should support
- build up more careers in the community
- promote eco-tourism in the community
unemployment 1 - build up more careers in the community
low price of agriculture products 2 - government should support
Insufficient capability [LA cannot take care cover all its 4 - LA should take care of quality of life of people more
of the LA administrative areas
electricity in public places are not 1 - LA should take care of quality of life of people more
cowered
decentralization to people is still low 1 - LA should open more information to people
Politics not work in harmony 4 - unanimity option should be considered
Poor public health quality of communal water is low 2 - LA should solve the problem
conditions
No particular problem 22
Total 64

Q.18.
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18.5  Are you interested in environment issues?
2(3%) 28 (44%)
//// //‘% Yes
/////;% B Yes, but a little
34 (53%) B No
18.6  If you are interested in environment issues, how do you get

information on environment issues? Please select the two biggest
sources of information among the following choices

18.2.1 The 1%t biggest source of information on environment issues

8 TV news

Radio news

& Newspaper

O Official bulletin

O Internet

& Family/Friends

0 Residents' association
@ Public announement

m Other

20 (

6 (10%)

1(2%)

TA1%) 4 o)

12 (19%)

18.2.2 The 2" biggest source of information on environment issues

@ TV news

Radio news
Newspaper

3 Official bulletin

O Internet

@ Family/Friends

B Residents' association
B Public announement

Other
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Q.19.

How serious
environment problems?

environment problems.

do you feel the following natural resources and
Please select one in each of the following

1.Not | 2. Not |3. Some 4. Very 5. 6. No
serious | very what - Can’'t respons Total
at all serious | serious serious choose e
1. Soil and land resources 47 8 6 2 1 0 64
2. Mangrove resources 29 12 12 4 7 0 64
3. Fishery resources 32 10 12 7 3 0 64
4. \Water resources 37 13 12 2 0 0 64
5 Marine and coastal 26 2 15 9 12 0 64
resources
6. Biodiversity 37 9 15 1 2 0 64
7. Water quality 35 8 15 6 1 0 64
8. Solid waste 32 15 15 2 0 0 64
9. Air quality 47 9 8 0 0 0 64
10. Noise quality 47 11 6 0 0 0 64
11. HazarQous wastes and 55 6 0 0 0 64
toxic substances
12. Urban environment such
as parks, amenity, landscape, 50 3 7 0 4 0 64
etc.
13. Natural and cultural assets 53 5 3 1 2 64
14. Glob{al warming / 11 29 15 0 0 64
climate change

If you select [4. Very serious], please give us reasons why you select and what aspects

specifically.
Question Answer Reasons why you select “4. Very
serious”
- salty of sall - soil is not proper for agriculture

1. Soil and land

- intrusion of public areas

- conflict between government and

resources
people

2. Mangrove - lost of natural habitat for marine

resources - lost of mangrove species

3. Fishery | - decrease of fishery resources - lost of income

resources - invasive fishery - fishery resources decrease drastically
- obstacle for transportation and

4. Water resources :

- flood agriculture

5. Marine & coastal
resources

- use caustic soda to catch Razer
Clam
- over fishing Razer Clam
- degradation and intrusion of
coastal

areas

- Razer Clam decrease drastically
- Razer Clam decrease drastically
- lost of land and fishery resources

6. Biodiversity

- decrease of fishery resources

- lost of income

7. Water quality

- wastewater
- dump garbage into the canals
- low quality of groundwater

- caused damage to aqua culture
- caused water pollution
- groundwater cannot be used

8. Solid waste

- dump garbage into the canels
- tons of garbage is not managed

properly

- caused water pollution
- caused serious
problems

environmental

13. Natural
cultural
assets

and

- government do not take care of
natural assets seriously

- degradation of natural assets

14. Global warming

- rising of temperature

- cannot gardening as long as before
- decrease of marine species
- season change
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Q.20. How much do you feel environmental degradation affects your life?

It does not affect

13 (20%) 1(%)  9(14%) atall

T It affects to some

Y oo

B It causes serious
problems

41 (64%)

O | do not know

Q.21. Which is more important for you, Economic Development or Environment
Conservation?

7 (11%) Economic
development

Environmental
conservation

27 (42%) 30 (47%) M Economic &
Environment
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Q.22.What do you think the main pollutant source is for the following pollution
problems? Please answer in each pollution problem.

22.1 The main pollutant source of air

pollution
B Factories
16 (25%) 18 (28%) Automobile

B Open burning

“W/////////////ﬁ” m All mentioned

above
0O I do not know

7 (11%) 21 (32%) B No problem

22.2 The main pollutant source of water

pollution .
B Factories
Household
22 (35%) 20 (31%)

B Aquaculture

ﬁ//////////é%’ | :gorzl\eentioned

0O | do not know

5(8%) 2 (3%) 13 (20%)

B No problem

22.3 The main pollutant source of solid

waste
@ Factories

16 (25%)  1(2%) Household
26 (40%)

1 (2% @ Road vender

M Tourist

O All mentioned

above
9 (14%) & | do not know

5 (8%) 6 (9%)
m No problem

22.4 The main pollutant source of noise
pollution

[ Factories

3(5%) 3 (5%)

25 (39%) Construction

@ Road
transportation

W Water
transportation

0O I do not know

1(2%) g (8%) 27 (41%)

& No problem
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3. Willingness to Cooperate for the Improvement of Natural

Resources and Environmental Management

Q.23.Do you think that environmental regulations are observed in Samut

Songkhram Province?

8(13%) 1 (2%) 4 (6%)

26 (40%)

Yes, they are observed
Theyare somewhat observed
They are seldom observed

| | do not know

O No response

25 (39%)

Q.24.Do you think that environmental regulations are observed

administrative area?

6(9%) 3(5%)

28 (94%)

Yes, they are observed

They are somewhat observed
E Theyare seldom observed

W | do not know

in_your

Q.25.What kind of measures do you think should be taken to make regulations

observed? (Plural answers are accepted)

to environmental issues

Measure Answer Rank
1. The central government tightens control and increases pena 14 4
2. The provincial administration tightens control and 20 3
increases penalty
3. The local administration (Orborjor, Tessaban and Orbortor) 39 1
tightens control and increases penalty
4. Industries should be raised awareness to take pollution 14 4
control measures more seriously
5. People should be raised awareness to pay more attention 36 >
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Q.26.What do you think the government should do to improve environment?
Please select 3 among the following choices.

Measure Answer Rank

01. Law enforcement (for example to establish new laws and

. \ ) 26 3

regulations, to tighten its control, etc.)
02. To construct more waste water treatment facilities and solid
. L 13 6

waste treatment & disposal facilities
03. To promote the reduce of solid waste - reuse/recycle 18 5
04. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities 6 8
05. To promote environment education 45 1
06. To strengthen provincial administrations 7 7
07. To strengthen local administrations 18 5
08. To promote participation of local people 36 2
09. To open more information and data 19 4

Q.27.Regarding city water supply service, how do you think the service charge?

44 (69%)

Expensive
Proper amount
I do not receive

the services

O | do not know

Q.28.Regarding city water supply, if it is improved better than the present

situation, will you pay more?

12 (20%)

27 (45%)

21 (35%)

Yes, | will pay
more

No, I will not pay
more

M | do not know
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Q.29.Regarding sewerage, if it is improved better than the present situation, will
you pay some fee?

26 (44%) 23 (38%) )
B Yes, | will pay
: : more
//////Xfﬁ? No, I will not pay
more

£ 1 do not know

11 (18%)

Q.30.Regarding solid waste collection services, how do you think the service
charge?

Expensive

0, 0,
31 (47%) 1(2%) 1(2%) Proper amount

-Z/////////// a chesp

Ol do notreceive
the services

W | do not know

28 (44%)

3 (5%)

Q.31.Regarding refuse collection service, if it is improved better than the present
situation, will you pay more?

12 (38%) 14 (43%) Le;ré' will pay
No, | will not
paymore

A | do not know

6 (19%)

2-131



The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations
on Natural Resources and Environmental Management
in the Kingdom of Thailand

JICA

KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD

EX CORPORATION

Q.32.Do you try to save water and energy consumption in your daily life?

If yes, what is the reason?

32.1 Do you try to save water and energy
consumption in your daily life?

18 (28%)

45 (70%)
B | alw ays try to save w ater and energy
| sometimes try to save w ater and energy

& | do not care about saving w ater and energy

32.2 The reason to save water and energy
consumption

2 (3%) 23 (37%) B Economic reason

Environment
concern

Both mentioned
above

32 (50%) 6 (10%) O | do not know

Q.33.Do you know “Environmentally Friendly Products”? (Those concerned

with not damaging the Environment)

14 (22%)

50 (78%)

Yes

B No
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Q.34.Which of the following statements regarding Environmentally Friendly
Products is an appropriate description of your attitude?

B | buy them even if they are more expensive

2 (4%)— 1 (2%) 2(4%) 24 (48%)
I only buy them if the price is the same

B I'm notinterested in to use them

O 1 do not know

Q.35.Are you willing to cooperate to reduce environmental problems in your
community?

All interviewees (100%) are willing to cooperate to reduce environmental
problems in their community.

Q.36.1If the local administration would introduce a different waste collection
system, such as segregating the waste into “easily decomposable” (food,
gardening) and “recyclable” (metal, bottles), would you be willing to
cooperate?

63 out of 64 interviewees (98%) are willing to cooperate with a different waste
collection system introduced by the local administration.

Q.37.Why would you not be willing (or do not know if you would be willing) to
cooperate with such a system? (Plural answers are accepted)

The reason that an interviewee (2%) is not willing to cooperate with such a
system is because “Several containers and bags are needed.”
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Q.38.The Samut Songkhram Province is now formulating a Provincial
Environmental Quality Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a
sustainable natural resources and environmental management in the
Province. Are you interested to participate in the process or attend the
meetings organized by the Project?

10(16%)  2G%) 24 (37%)
1(2%)

1(2%)

1 (2%) @/‘7/‘///////////////////////////////

25 (38%)

Yes, we will without conditions

Yes, we will if we have times

@ Yes, we will if the distance is not so far
O Yes, we will if there is a premium

m No

& No | do not know
0 No response

4. Suggestions for Formulation of Provincial Environmental
Quality Management Plan

The Samut Songkhram Province is now formulating a Provincial Environmental
Quality Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a sustainable natural
resources and environmental management in the Province. We are very welcome to

receive your valuable suggestions for the plan.

No. Suggestion Answer
1 | All related organizations should work together to improve the environment. 4
2 | Implementation of the PEQMP should be concrete. All information gathering 4

from questionnaire survey should be used to support the project.

Supporting of environment education to people is important 3

4 | Related organization responsible for the PEQMP should educate people 2

about the plan. Monitoring and evaluation process should be done properly.

5 | The number of solid waste containers for people who live along the canals 2

should be increased. Moreover, the LAs should provide boats to collect

garbage in the canals.
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6 | The construction of provincial wastewater treatment and solid waste 2
disposal facilities should be done.
7 | The province should control tourists’ activities, particularly fireflies’ 2
observation since the speed of boats caused erosion and decrease of
fireflies.
8 | Public participation is important for environmental management. 2
9 | The PEQMP should be set from bottom up. 1
10 | Campaign and build up environmental conscience to people continually. 1
11 | The province should not promote projects that may caused pollution in the 1
community
12 | The separation discharge of municipal solid waste should be done seriously 1
13 | The province should promote the utilization of natural products 1
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Reponses from Business Enterprises

1. General Question

Q.1. How many persons are there in your premises?

1(2%)

1(2%)— 2 (4%)

10 (21 %

33 (71%)

& Family member (1-5 persons)

Family member (6-10 persons)
& Family member (>10 persons)
O Family member & Employee (1-10 persons)
m Family member & Employee (>10 persons)

Average of family member 4 persons (43 answers)
Average of employee 5 persons (4 answers)

Q.2. What type of housing are you living in now?

21 (45%)

& Detached
house

Tow n house

2 (4%) 24 (51%)

B Commercial
building

Q.3. What is the business Category of the House?

2(4%)  5(11%)

26 (56%)
£ Restaurant/Catering shop Grocery shop
B Stationary/Computer shop B Other retail shops
0O Barber/Laundry shop @ Veterinarian office/Garage
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Q.4. How much is total income of your family per month? (for Residence only)
Q.5. How many years do you dwell in present premises?

12 (26%) 13 (28%) @< 5 years

5-9 years

T
R T

ST R

© 10-19 years
16 (33%) 6(13%) = 20vyears
Q.6. How do you get water for your daily life?
5(11%) B Water supply tap

7 (15%)

0

Acommunal
water supply tap

35 (74%) & Well

Q.7. How much do you pay for water per month?

<100 Baht

2 (4%) 2 (4%) 6 (13%)

7 (15%) 100-300 Baht

%’—V/////////////// 7 @ 301-500 Baht

0 501-1,000 Baht

30 (64%)

m > 1,000 Baht

Average 296 Baht/month
Q.8. How much do you pay per month for electricity?

<300 Baht

11(23%) 2% 8(17%)

300-500 Baht
@ 501-1,000 Baht

00 1,0001-2,000 Baht

15 (32%) 12 (26%)
m > 2,000 Baht

Average 1,653 Baht/month
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Q.9. Do you have sewage service in your premise?

Yes

# No

44 (94%)

Q.10. Do you pay sewage service charge?
Q.11. If yes, how much do you pay for sewage service per month?

Nowadays, there is no service charge for sewage treatment.

Q.12. What type of toilet facility do you use in your premises?

10 (21%)

Flush toilet with
septic tank

Pit latrine

37 (79%)

Q.13. Do you have solid waste collection services?

Monthly fee of solid waste collection service
4(9%)
22 (47%) 1(2%) 12(26%) <20 Baht
7

@ Yes -?////////,,% 20 Baht
W 30 Baht

No o @
W 40 Baht

43 (91%) 24%)  10@1%) 5 None

Average 15 Baht/month
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Q.14. How do you dispose of your refuse? (If the answer in Q.13 is “No”)
y p y

1(25%)

3 (75%)

e

Dumped in
vacant lot

Q.15. Suppose the provincial and local administrations make a plan to construct
solid waste treatment/disposal facilities in and around your region, what
conditions do you set to agree with the plan? Please select all that you agree
among the following choices)

Condition Answer Rank
01.  We can participate in the planning process. 8 3
02. The location of facilities is decided, regarding 14 1
human health and conservation of nature.
03. The environment impact assessment survey is 10 2
thoroughly carried out.
04. The provincial and local administrations reveal all 14 1
necessary information and data to public.
05. The provincial and local administrations conduct
monitoring and inspections of facilities properly 8 3
and gives guidance to the facilities when it is
needed.
06. Waste treatment/disposal facilities take all
necessary measures to prevent leakage and 10 2
emission of toxic substances from facilities.
07. The provincial and local administrations promote
reuse/recycle of waste and cleaner production 8 3
technology to reduce the volume of waste.
08. The provincial and local administrations provide 6 4
special programs to promote local economy.
09. | won’t agree with any plans to construct 5
treatment/disposal facilities in my neighbor.
10. 1do not know. 0 0
11. Other 0 0
12. No response 10 2
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2. Prioritized Issues on Natural Resources and Environmental
Management

Q.16.What do you think the most serious problem is in your administrative area
now? What is the second most serious problem? Please mark 1° and 2"
most serious problem respectively.

Q.17.1n order to solve the most serious problem what do you think the most and
the second most prioritized measure in your administrative area at present?

The most serious problem

Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and [lost of natural resources and good 22 - government should tightens control of laws and
environment environment regulations
degradation - establish new laws and regulations if necessary
- educate and build up environmental conscience to
people
wastewater 1 - government should regularly monitor the
discharge of wastewater from factories
Economics stagnation |gain less income than the past 19 - related organization should support
- government should suggest people how to live by
themselves. They should not wait and ask help
from the government all the time.
Insufficient capability  [quality of communal water is low 3 - related organization should take care more
of the LA
Politics severely compete in local politics 1 - unanimity option should be considered
No particular problem 1
Total 47
The second most serious problem
Topic Detail Answer Measure
Natural resources and [lost of natural resources and good 8 - government should tightens control of laws and
environment environment regulations
- not allow power plant to be constructed
- educate and build up environmental conscience to
people
Economics stagnation |gain less income than the past 9 - government should support
increasing of big department stores 1 - establish new laws to protect local business
caused effect to local grocery shops
decrease of price of agriculture 1 - government should support
products
Insufficient capability  |infrastructure development is not 6 - LA should take care of quality of life of people
of the LA cowered all areas more
Politics conflict in local politics 2 - unanimity option should be considered
Poor public health quality of communal water is low 1 - related organization should take care more
conditions
No particular problem 19
Total 47

2-140




The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations JICA

on Natural Resources and Environmental Management KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
in the Kingdom of Thailand EX CORPORATION
Q.18.
18.1  Are you interested in environment issues?
5 (11 %) 16 (34%) Yes
// // : i b
/////////////m @ Yes, but a little
26 (55%) B No response

18.2  If you are interested in environment issues, how do you get
information on environment issues? Please select the two biggest
sources of information among the following choices

18.2.1 The 1%t biggest source of information on environment issues
B TV news

9 (21%) 25 (60%)

102%)

Radio news

@ Newspaper

2 (5%)

2 (5%) 3 Internet

3 (7%)

0O Family/Friends

B Residents' association

18.2.2 The 2" biggest source of information on environment issues

B8 TV news

Radio news

7 (17%) 9 (21%)

1(2%)
3(7%),

= Newspaper

T 3 Magazine/Journal

2 (5%) 4 (10%) 0 Official bulletin

0,
2(5%) 14 (33%) & Internet

3 Family/Friends

B Residents' association
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Q.19.

How serious
environment problems?

environment problems.

do you feel the following natural resources and
Please select one in each of the following

1.Not | 2. Not |3. Some 4. Ver 5. 6. No
serious very what Ve cant ) Total
. . serious response
at all serious | serious choose

1. Soil and land resources 29 1 9 1 7 0 47
2. Mangrove resources 25 5 8 5 4 0 47
3. Fishery resources 19 11 7 7 3 0 47
4. Water resources 25 10 8 2 2 0 47
5. Marine and coastal 19 9 9 5 5 0 47
resources

6. Biodiversity 26 9 8 3 1 0 47
7.  Water quality 24 6 11 5 1 0 47
8. Solid waste 23 9 9 6 0 0 47
9. Air quality 35 3 9 0 0 0 47
10. Noise quality 35 5 7 0 0 0 47
1. Hazar_dous wastes and 38 5 4 0 0 0 47

toxic substances

12. Urban enwronment such as 30 6 7 0 4 0 47
parks, amenity, landscape, etc.

13. Natural and cultural assets 34 2 6 5 0 47
14. GIong warming / 11 4 24 8 47

climate change

If you select [4. Very serious], please give us reasons why you select and what aspects

specifically.
Question Answer Reasons why you select “4. Very
serious”
1. Soil and land
resources - dry of sail - soil is not proper for agriculture
2. Mangrove - lost of natural habitat for marine
resources - lost of mangrove species

3. Fishery resources

- decrease of fishery resources
- invasive fishery

- lost of income
- fishery resources decrease drastically

4. \Water resources

- flood

- obstacle for transportation

5. Marine & coastal
resources

- decreasing of Razer Clam

- many restaurants around Don Hoi
Lod

- coastal erosion

- lost of tourist attraction and income
- caused pollution in the area
- lost of land and property

6. Biodiversity

- wastewater

- lost of biodiversity

7. Water quality

- wastewater
- dump garbage into the canals
- low quality of groundwater

- caused damage to shrimp farm
- caused water pollution
- groundwater cannot be used

8. Solid waste

- dump garbage into the canals
- tons of garbage is not managed

properly

- caused water pollution
- caused serious
problems

environmental

14. Global warming

- rising of temperature

- cannot gardening as long as before
- caused health problems
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Q.20. How much do you feel environmental degradation affects your life?

4(9%) 2(4%) 8 (17%)

29 (61%)

It does not affect at all

It affects to some degree

B It causes serious problems
m | do not know

O No response

Q.21. Which is more important for you, Economic Development or Environment
Conservation?

9 (19%) Economic
development

Environmental
conservation

22 (47%) 16 (34%) B Economic &
Environment
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Q.22.What do you think the main pollutant source is for the following pollution
problems? Please answer in each pollution problem.

22.1 The main pollutant source of air
pollution

2 (5%) B Factories

3 (8%) 11 (30%)

Automobile

T |
"'W////////////////’/W @ Open burning

M | do not know

5 (14%)

16 (43%)

O No problem

22.2 The main pollutant source of water

pollution
g Factories
Household
14 (30%) 17 (37%)

@ Aquaculture

-1*#?5?/7///////////,{;’9’5’/ m All mentioned

above
0 | do not know
2 (4%

102%) @ No problem

22.3 The main pollutant source of solid

waste .
@ Factories

1(2% Household

)7 (15%) 2 (4%)

@ Road vender
W Tourist

O All mentioned

above
5(11%) & | do not know
6 (13%) 23 (49%)

m No problem

22.4 The main pollutant source of noise
pollution
B Factories

3(6%) 41 (90
20 (43%) 1(2%)

Construction

B Road
transportation

B Water
3 (6%) 20 (43%;  transportation

0O No problem
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3. Willingness to Cooperate for the Improvement of Natural
Resources and Environmental Management

Q.23.Do you think that environmental regulations are observed in Samut
Songkhram Province?

11 (23%)

20 (44%)

Yes, they are observed
Theyare somewhat observed
& They are seldom observed

O do not know

m No response

Q.24.Do you think that environmental regulations are observed in_your
administrative area?

13 (28%) 4 (9%)

Sl M 13(28%)

Lty

17 (35%

Yes, they are observed

They are somewhat observed
E They are seldom observed

O 1do not know

Q.25.What kind of measures do you think should be taken to make regulations
observed?
(Plural answers are accepted)

Measure Answer Rank
1. The central government tightens control and increases pen 18 2
2. The provincial administration tightens control and 13 4
increases penalty
3. The local administration (Orborjor, Tessaban and 16 3
Orbortor) tightens control and increases penalty
4. Industries should be raised awareness to take pollution 11 5
control measures more seriously
5. People should be raised awareness to pay more attention 21 1
to environmental issues
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Q.26.What do you think the government should do to improve environment?
Please select 3 among the following choices.

Measure Answer Rank

01. Law enforcement (for example to establish new laws and

. \ ) 19 3

regulations, to tighten its control, etc.)
02. To construct more waste water treatment facilities and solid
. - 12 5

waste treatment & disposal facilities
03. To promote the reduce of solid waste - reuse/recycle 14 4
04. To help industries improve pollution control capabilities 3 8
05. To promote environment education 26 1
06. To strengthen provincial administrations 8 7
07. To strengthen local administrations 10 6
08. To promote participation of local people 26 1
09. To open more information and data 23 2

Q.27.Regarding city water supply service, how do you think the service charge?

3 (6%)

2 (4%)

12 (26%)

30 (64%)

Expensive

Proper amount

E | do not receive the services
O | do not know

Q.28.Regarding city water supply, if it is improved better than the present
situation, will you pay more?

TT%) 13 (31%) Le:rél will pay

// -.--.--.'-'-'._'-:-'._'-:-'._'-:-'.EEEE

/////////////////////////—Wf Fr:l;ny Wil no
22 (52%) B | do not know

Q.29.Regarding sewerage, if it is improved better than the present situation, will
you pay some fee?

& Yes, | will pay
more

///////////// No, | will not

paymore

19 (44%) 11 (26%)

13 (30%) & | do not know
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Q.30.Regarding solid waste collection services, how do you think the service

charge?

16 (34%) 4 (9%)

27 (57%)

Expensive

Proper amount

H | do notreceive
the services

Q.31.Regarding refuse collection service, if it is improved better than the present

situation, will you pay more?

12 (39%)

5(16%) 14 (45%)

Yes, | will pay
more

No, | will not
pay more

M | do not know

Q.32.Do you try to save water and energy consumption in your daily life?

If yes, what is the reason?

32.1 Do you try to save water and energy
consumption in your daily life?

1(2%) 2(4%)

B lalw ays try to save w ater and energy

| sometimes try to save w ater and energy

[ | do not care about saving w ater and energy
O No response

32.2 The reason to save water and energy
consum ption

1(2%) & Economic reason
17 (39%) i 20 (45%)

Environment
concern

£ Both mentioned
above

O No response
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Q.33.Do you know “Environmentally Friendly Products”? (Those concerned
with not damaging the Environment)

9 (19%)

Yes

£ No

38 (81%)

Q.34.Which of the following statements regarding Environmentally Friendly
Products is an appropriate description of your attitude?

B | buy them even if they are more expensive
2(5%) 1(3%)

2 (5%)

21 (55%) I only buy them if the price is the same

| don't think they are environmentally friendly
products

B I'm notinterested in to use them
12 (32%)

O 1 do not know

Q.35.Are you willing to cooperate to reduce environmental problems in your
community?

Yes

| do not know

46 (98%)
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Q.36.If the local administration would introduce a different waste collection
system, such as segregating the waste into “easily decomposable” (food,
gardening) and “recyclable” (metal, bottles), would you be willing to

cooperate?

4 (9%)

7

43 (91%)

Yes

| do not know

Q.37.Why would you not be willing (or do not know if you would be willing) to
cooperate with such a system? (Plural answers are accepted)

Reason Answer Rank
1. Several containers and bags are needed 1 2
4. It is very inconvenient 3 1

Q.38. The Samut Songkhram Province is now formulating a Provincial
Environmental Quality Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a
sustainable natural resources and environmental management in the
Province. Are you interested to participate in the process or attend the
meetings organized by the Project?

15 (32%)

5 (11%)

Yes, we will without conditions
Yes, we will if we have times
B No | do not know

O No response

19 (40%)
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4. Suggestions for Formulation of Provincial Environmental
Quality Management Plan

The Samut Songkhram Province is now formulating a Provincial Environmental
Quality Management Plan (PEQMP) in order to establish a sustainable natural
resources and environmental management in the Province. We are very welcome to

receive your valuable suggestions for the plan.

No. Suggestion Answer

1 | The government should tighten its control on wastewater pollution and solve 2

wastewater problems caused by neighboring provinces.

2 | Implementation of the PEQMP should be concrete. All information gathering 2

from questionnaire survey should be used to support the project.

3 | Related organization responsible for the PEQMP should educate people 1

about the plan. Monitoring and evaluation process should be done properly.

4 | Supporting of environment education to people is important 1

5 Public participation is important for environmental management. 1
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Background of the Study

In accordance with the request of the Thai Government to the Government of Japan, “the
Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations on Natural Resources and
Environmental Management in the Kingdom of Thailand* (the Study) has been underway
since June 2007. The Study aims to strengthen capacities of central, provincial, and local
administrations through the formulation of the Provincial Environmental Quality
Management Plan (PEQMP) for two model provinces, Phra Nakhon Si Ayutthaya Province
(AYP) and Samut Songkhram Province (SKP).

Minutes of Meetings

This section contains the minutes of the following meetings:
e December 22", 2006: Preparatory Study Team Meeting and Scope of Work
e July 7" 2007: Inception Report and First Steering Committee Meeting
e January 25" 2008: Progress Report and Second Steering Committee Meeting
e March 14", 2008: Interim Report Meeting
e July 14"2008: Draft Final Report and Third Steering Committee Meeting

Minutes of Meeting by Preparatory Study Team Members
The Minutes of Meeting in this section was signed by the Preparatory Study Team and is

dated prior to the start of this Study. It is, however, included as its contents are important to
this Study.
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Minutes of Meeting, 22" December 2006, and Scope of Work

MINUTES OF MEETING
FOIE
STUDY
()
SUPPORTING SYSTEM FOR LOCAL ADMINISTRATIONS
OH
HMATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIROMMENTAL MANAGEMENT
I THE EINGDOM OF THAILAND
AGEEED UPON BETWEEN
MINISTRY OF NATURAL _MSUURUES AND ENVIROMNMENT
AND
JAPAN TNTEENATIONAL COOPERATION AGENCY

In response to the request of the Government of the Kingdom of Thailand [heremafier referred 1o es
"GOT®), Jepan Irternationsl Cooperation Agency (hercmafier tefered it a5 “JICA™) disputched a
Frepastory Smudy Team (heremnafter refermed fo as “fhe Team™) headed by Ms. Kyoko Ckube from
Decemberl7 to December 28, 2006, o disouss mnd determine the Scope of Work (hersinafier rafared ig as
"SMW") for Sopporting System for Local Administstons on Mamsl Resowrees and Environmental
Management 1 the Kingdom of Thailand (heramofter reforred to ss "the Study™)

Dnring its stay in Thailand, the Tesm visited severnl sites and government agencies in relation w0 the
Stuidy, had & series of discussions oa the dmft 8MW sobmitied by the Team with the anihmities concsmed,
particular with the Mmisiry of Nanrs] Resources and Enviromment (herénaftes referred w as “MIMRE”), The
main izsues of the discussions regarding the draft S/ are shown in (his ninudes.

Daogkok, 22* Decembor 2006

2 (e faid #3-

Mr, Kasemgng CHINKAVASD Ms. Kyoko OFIIBO
Seoretary-Uieneral Tearn Leader

ifice of Matural Rescurces and Envirtmmentzl Fropauilory Study Teum

Palicy and Planning Japan Intermshonal Coopaation Apency
Ministory of Natuml Resources and Environument

The Kingdom of Thailand
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. BACKGROUND

The Team made consultaions with MNRE with regard to supporting-system’  for central and local
wilmiyisirations” o netwsd resources and environmental manageoent through preparation of
Provincial Environmentnl Cuality Mmugement Plaa (hereinafter referred fo a5 “ihe Provinoal
EQMDP™). Main comcermt of MITRE are s follows:
L. Toanslation.of the National EQMP. into actions at local level needs (0 be underfaken.
7. Centraland-losal admintstabions on eeanagement of naturul rosources and envimament needs
o bestrmpthoned to repond emenging issies in mare comprehenslyr manners.
3. Linkgge between central administrations and locl aiminiatratons in the field of manapsmen
of nameal resources and environment needs 10 b strengthened.

L. TITLE OF THE STUDY
Beth sides agreed thet the title of the Stedy will be “Supponing System for Local Adminisoations

on Natural Resources and Envisonmantal Management in the Kingdom of Thailand™.

. SCOPE OF WORK [S/W)
The Tean expinmed that the SAY, which stipulates the fremework of the Study, will be prepured
and signed by the represeatatives of the Office of Natural Ryvsourcss and Enviromricntal Polisy
and Planning (hereinafter refred (o a8 “ONEE™) of MNRE and JICA Thailand Office afier
notification of approval of inplementation of the Study by JICA Headquarters. Both sides agreed
ot 11 15 desicabls that the S/W shall be signed as soon as possible after the signing of this Minutes
of Meeting, Both sides alse ugreed on the provisional draft 3/ shown as Appendix 1,

V. T
The Provinginl EQMP shall cover a period from 2008 10 2011, & synchronous with Natdonal
EQOMP.

¥ VINCES) FOR FO TING ¥ A
The model provinesis) for Tormulating provineinl SQMP in the Study will be szlected befure the
commencement of the Study, Japenese slde requasted Thai sde o nominnte a few candidnte
provinee(s) according 1o the following erteria, and both sides agreed o decide = nodel provines
{or two maodel provinees) 45 ewly as possible,

Selection Criferia

1} 1 he area where panoal rescurees and envirenmental problems are/will be serious (to cause
edverse impact on the notural esources and envirommetial quality)

1) The area where cawprelensive countenmesasures ac/will be needed
) The area where provingial goversor shows soong will for formuisting provincial EQMEP

' Meanbp of “System” is 2 series of mochimusms such a Human Resourse Development Plan, Management Bz of Infbrmation
Systmy, raunings, wekesloon and seninan . gmdelines or manaals

* e sdministrations refir 1o Use ONEP. OFS, RED [Regional Envircament! OIfice) and local adihistsations réfer 10 PEO
{Prosincinl Envieonmante! Difise), suaicipality autleriiias { Tewabno) aod Sub-diswrict Acmimarative Oruasirutions (Tambon,

iz A

I



The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations JICA
on Natural Resources and Environmental Management KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
in the Kingdom of Thailand EX CORPORATION

VL IMPLEMENTING ORGANIZATION O

VIL

Thes implomenting organizadons of the Smdy is UNZP,

IMPREMENTING ARRANGEMENT

Both sides agreed that for the successful mmplemeanmtion of the Stady and effective uzags of the
Srudy reanlts, Counterpart Team, Technical Working Committee for Provincial EQMF {provisional
ritle) and Stesnng Conviimee will be onganized ot the commencament of the Study, The fimetions
end tnembers will be proposed in the Appendix 2. With regect te e TedlaislWaking
Commities, however, its formulation will be judged by the Provincisl Govemor in selected
province(s).

VIIL _ CAPACITY DEVELOPMENT

7

.

XL

XIL

The tesom and MINRE agreed the importance of cupasity devel opment of Counterpart Team.

Both sides alsn agresd to make the maxionum vse of the opportunitics for capaciyy developmzar in
the planning methods and skills in a courss of the proparstion of Provincial EQMP, Further, 1l was
agreed that the supporting manualesgd athers sre necessery for the development of the capacity of
central and Jocal administrations in the Provincial EQMP formulation, implemsatation o3 well a5
monitoring vod evaluation meiinds and skills have to be developed and be utibzed th

*-im'ﬁ!shnp Lig, |

(B8] ! G TN JAPAN
"Tie MMRE expressed (heir intevest in svailing of further counterpart fraining in Japa, The Tesamn
explained that their request might be considered,

EFFECTIVE USE OF THE STUDY RESULTS

The Team explained and the MMRE agrsed that the results of the Smdy will be fully ublized by
That side,

COUNTERPART TEAM IN THAI SIDE

Teniative ligt of # tenm of conntepar persormel is shown in Appendix 2.

Oithers
1) During the Srudy perod, JICA smcy team shall provide Thai side technicsl assiatames mid advice
2) The team expressed its strong wish it the Govemor in selected provinee(s) ratlects the model

Provincial EQMP in Provincial Development Stratepy Fian winch will be formulsted m the selected
provirce(s).

Appentix 1 Seope of Work [provisional draft)

2 bnplemontmg Arrangament
3 Tentative list of Connterpart Passonnel
4 List of Altendants

L FE

{54
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SCOPE OF WORK
FOR
STUDY
ON
SUPPORTING SYSTEM FOR LOCAL ADMINISTRATIONS
NATURAL RESOURCES AND EI(?TIJIRONMEN'PAL MANAGEMENT
IN THAILAND
AGREED UPON EETWEEN
MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

AND

JAPAN TNTERNATIONAL COOPERATION AGENCY

Bangkok,  Fcbruary 2007

Mr. Kasemsn CHINNAVASO Wir. Mikibaru SATO

Becretary-General Resident Representalive

Office of Natural Resomrees and Environmental Thailand Offics

Policy and Plamming Jpnen International Cooperation Agency
Ministry of Namral Resourcoy and Environment :

"The Kimgdomn of Thailand

(%)

3-5



The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations JICA
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L INTRODUCTION

In response 1o the offical request of the Govecument of the Kingdom of Theiland (herelnafter wefomed
to a3 “the GOT™), the Govermment of Japan (hareinaller isferred 1o os “the GOJ™) decided to conduct The
Stmly on Supporting System for Local Adminustiatious on Natursl Resources and Environmental
Management in Thailand (Lerebaficr refered 1o as "the Study') in accordance wilh the Agreement on
Technical Cooperation between the GO and the GOT signed en November 5%, 1981

Accordingly, the Japan International Cooperation Agency (hereinafter referred to as "TICA™), the
official pgency responsible for the implementation of the ectmical cooporation prageams of the GOJ, will
undertnke the Study m close eooperation with the smihorities coneerned of the GOT.

11, OBIECTIVES OF THE STUDY

i and lacal adminisrrations.in the fiald of nntoral resources and environmeantal
manAgement is strengihened tbrough planning process of the Provincial Environmental Cuality
Momngement Plan (hereinafter referred to o3 “the Provincial BOME™) for model provines(s),

L STUDY AREA

The Stady Arce will cover the entire area of Thailand. The model site(s) for formulating Proviacial
EOMP will ba gelgeted before the commencement of the Study.

IV. SCOPE OF THE STUDY

In urder (o achieve e objectives mentioned above, the scope of the Study shall cover the Fallowing
flems:

Phusse 1| Formulation of Provincial EQMP Taking into Aceourt Nufional EQMP
1-1 To make analysis on fhe relation betwepa the ouviconmental conditions and soci-economic
eonditions.
1-2 Ta identity-and priontizo isuss ad wreas s need countormeasnres and exsming various
5 to be smployed for the countérmeasures and propose framework for Provincial BOMP,
1-3 Tg formmlste programs scd projects for unplm:utabunhnndmﬂunbwe framewede
1-4 To fualize Provinoal EOMP(s).

Phase 7 Dgvelgpment of sppporting system for capacity development of eentral snd loeal
sdministrations regarding natural resourees and environmental management

2-1 Tao summarizs snd analyze Jessons learot through the fommlation of Provivcisl EOMP  regading

natural rescuress and envirenmental manasement,

2-2 To develop suppostiag mancals and gthers for Provincial BOMP planning based on the lessons
mentioued abovs,

2.3 To ntilize supporting mumeids xmd otbwrs mentioned in 2-2 for the capasity enhimcoment of contral
and local adoinistrations theough workshop, tmuning and so forth,

2+4 To recommend mechanisms thal snsure effective snd elficient linkages botween MNRE and its
REQs, PEQs and local sdminierabons.and relevan! sgeacicz brades MNRE based on tho basie
anitlysis on the botilenschks obssived in the Stody.
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V. SCHEDULE OF THE STUDY

The Study will be carried out in approximately sixtecn {18) mgnths from April 2007 with the teniafiye

schedule as attached in the Appendix A, The schedule is subject to change npon agresment of both parties
when zny neeessity arises during implementation of the Study.

VL REPORTS

1

JICA shall prepars and submit following reporis in English to the GOT.

1. Inception Report (horeinaier refeired to as “IC/R”):
Thirty (30) copies will be submitied at the beginning of the first work pesiod. This report will
contsin the schedule and methodelogy of the Study. Summiary of the IC/R will be prepared in Thai

as well,

2. Interim Report (hersinaficr referred to as “IT/R™):
Thirty (30) copies will be submified al (e falermediate of the first work perind. This report will
contain ooteames of 1-1 and 1-2 in phase 1 of the Study. Tnerim verston of the Provineial EOMP

will be attached to the IT/R and prepared in Thai as well,

3. Progress Report (hereinatier refermed to as “PR/R™):
Thivty (3¢) copies will be submiticd at the end of first work period. This report will contain ouicomes
of 1-1 to 1-4 in phase 1 of the Study. Final versioa of the Provincial EQMP will be attached 10 the

PR/R and prepared in Thai 25 welk
4, Deaft Final Report (heremaltor refered to as “DF/RT):

Thisty (30) copics will be sabmitted at the cod of the second werk period in Thailsnd. Thisreport

will contain ontcomes of 2-1 to 2-4 in phase 2 of the Study, The MNRE shall submmt ifs commsiis
within one (1) monih afier the receipt of the Draft Final Repoert.

£_Final Report (hepeinafter referced 1o as “F/R™):
Fifty (50) copics will be sebmitted within ong (L) month afier the receipt of the comments on the
DF/R from the MNRE and will be open {(availsblc) to the general public. Summary of the F/R wilk

b prepared in Thai ns well.

VII. UNDERJTAKINGS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THAILAND

Specific privileges and other bensfits to the Japancss Stndy Team (hersinafter referred fo us “flic Team™)
neesssary for the implementation of the Stady will be provided w accordance with the Agreement on
Teckmical Cooperation between the GOJ and the GOT signed on November 5th, 1981,

The Office of Matural Resources and Environmontal Policy and Planning (hereivafier referred to as
“ONEP”). 'The Regional Environmental Ofice(s) (heremafler refoired fo as “REQ”} in region(s)
covering selected province(s), The Provinoial Environmemal Office(s) (hercinafier referred to as
“PEQ” ) in selected province(s) , of The Minisiry of Netural Resources and Environment (herematter

Feered to as “MNRE"). shall act as sounterpart agencies o the Team. ONEP: shall coosdinateswith athor
goyernmental amd nou-goyemmental orsanization(s) concemed for smooth mopiementation of the Study.

Ta facilitate smooth conduct of the Smdy, ONEP shall take necessary measures in ceoperation with
allier televant orgunizations within law and regulations in force in Thatland.

/&rg?_ 7

3-7



The Study on Supporting System for Local Administrations JICA
on Natural Resources and Environmental Management KOKUSAI KOGYO CO.,LTD
in the Kingdom of Thailand EX CORPORATION

3-1. To cooperats in scours tho safoty of the tezm, when and 03 it is required in the course of the St
3-2. To cooperate in sewe pennission for eniry into private properhes or testricted areas fi
implementation of the study,

3-3.To sooperste in secure penmssion for the Team to get nceess all data, documents aad nfom
necessary for execution of the Study, and

3-4 To provide medical services as needed, it expenses will be chargeable on membess of the Taar

4, ONEE shall, at its own expenses, provide the Tesm with the following in cooporation with
organizatans
41 Available data, documents and infonmation nsceszary for cxecution of the Stady,
4-2 Counterpart Team,
4-3 Syitable office space with necessary eguipment in Bangkok and modsl site(s).
A-4 Credeniinl oridentification cards,

VIN. UNDERTAKINGS OF JICA

For the implemantation of the Smdy, JICA shall take the foliowing measures.
1. To dispatch, at iis own expenses, the Study Team to Thailend, and
2. Topursea development of counterparts’ capacily in the comse of tho Shudy.

XI. CONSULTATION

MMRE and JICA shall consult with each other in respect ef any moatters that may arise fiom orin
conpection with the Sludy,
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Appendix 2

Linplementing organization]

(definition) The responsible agency for the Study, the sesponsible recipient of the fimal report of the
Sudy

=ONEP, MNRE

Counterpart Teany:

(ufito) . .

(D The Agency which wirks together with Japanese consultaul tam in erder to formulate mods
Provingial BOMP _

@ The Agency which works together with Japamesc consultant tesms In order to make
recommendations for stengthening capacity of central and local administrations in natura|
resonTees and envirponmentsl managameat, to make supporting manuals and others needed, and
tn disgeminate thess 1o cenral and logal admipigtrations through seminarsfiworkshops cte,

=0ONEP, MNRE

PEO of model proviaee(s)
RE( of model province(s)

[Fechnical Working Comuutiee for Provinciai EQMP(provisional tile};
{Definiticn)

A committee 10 be placed in the model pravince(s), examines a schedule for Provineial EQMP
planning process, provides needsd information and advice in the process of Provimeial EQMP
plarming, and ceodinates with other Telated agencies ebout draft provingial EQMP(s).

The committes also explains to the Govemor(s) about the progress and contents of the Provincial
EOMP ut the point in imporiant stages and gets advices and guidance from him/her. The committes
also supervises public consultstion
= Representotives from local offices from Ministry of Indusory, Ministry of Agriculiure, Land
Development Agency and Minisiry of Interior cte. and also Municipalities such ss Tizsabiarn,
‘Tambon cle, , and the Team of Counterpart.

#* Other agencies or organizations deeined necessary

Steering Cormmitiss:

{Defimtion)

A coordinating commiliee of cental government level whick 15 set up for supperting smooth
implemenistion of the Study and promeling wiilization of the outpats of the Stely afler he

completion of the Stady.
/e ()
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(MOl Lo faat .
Q{R&Iaud Organizations such as Ministry of ladustry, Ministry of Agriculiure ete.
(PCD, MNRE

DEQF, MNRE

ACADEMICS

TICA

JICA Thailand OfTiee

Embassy of Japan

% (iher ngencies or organizations deemed gecessary
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Appendix 3

Temative list of Counterpart Personnel

¥ =i 8

(Definition)

D The Agency which works together with Japaness consultant team in order to formulate model Pravincial
EOMP

@ The Agency which works togather with Japaness consultant ream in order 1o make recormnendations for
swenythering capacity of central and local administretions in narural resources and envirommmentel
management, to make supportmg maneals end others needed, and 1o disscmingw these to. central and
loeal adminizwations throogh seminarsfworkshops ste.

=ONEP, MNRE
PEO of model province(s)
REOD of model provinee(s)
No. | Rolein the Study Organization |I Positlon
! !Director of the | ONEP, MNRE Secretary-General of ONEP
| sy - |
2 }D:puqr Director of | ONEP, MNRE Deputy Secremary-Genenl of ONEP |
| the Study ,|
3 Irmtuuc:al ONEP, MNRE Environmental Officers |
4 | Counterpart |
5 | Technical REO Environmental Officers !
7 | Technical PED Environmental Officers |
8 |Comverpat | |
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Appendiy §
LIST OF ATTENDANTS
(Thailand side)
MNRE
ONEP

1. Mr. Kasemsun CHINRAVASD

2. M. Prasertsuk CHAMORNMARN

3. Ms. Raweewan BHURDDE]

4, Ms. Yingprattima KECOPLLNG

5. Mr. Chotchal INTATHA

6. Ms, Paramapomn BOONXHUANG
7. Ms. Worapun POOKJARCON

OFS
1. Ms, Kanokwan PIBALICOK
2, Ms. Kanda CHOQKAEW

{Japanese side)
The Team
Ms. Kyoko ORUBO
tvir. Senro IMAL
hir. Masami MIZUGUCHI
Mz Naoko ¥AMEI
wir. Takashi GOTO

JICA Theiland Cifice
W Mikiya SATTO
Ma, Athanespomn SUSANSANEE

Deputy Thimctor General, Mationzl  Park
Wildlife and Plani Conservation Départment/
Acting for Secretary General, OWEP

Director, Office of Matiozal Environment
Board

Director of Policy and Planning scction
Environmental Officer

Eavirenmental Officer

Start

Sl

Epwironmental Specialist
Policy and Plan Anglysi

Leader

Mational Environmentz] plan
Regional Environmental plan
Study Plan

Analydis of Environmental Plan

Assisiant Residen Representative
Stail
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